
HOMOEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS,

AS APPLIED TO

OBSTETRICS.

SHELDON LEAVITT, M. D.,

PROFESSOR OF PHYSIOLOGY AND CLINICAL MIDWIFERY IN HAHNEMANN

MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL, CHICAGO.

CHICAGO :

DUNCAN BROTHERS.

1881.



Copyrighted.

DUNCAN BROTHERS.

1881.



PREFACE.

The author earnestly hopes that the scope and design

of this little work will not be misunderstood. A com

prehensive collection of remedies, with their symptoms,

clinical and pathogenetic, has not been attempted, how

ever much a work ot that kind may be needed. The

most characteristic features of a limited number of

remedies, and those only, are embraced. That some

valuable drugs, and many important indications, have

been omitted, is highly probable, since the practice

and experience of physicians do not run in uniform

grooves.

Though the work is elementary in character, the

author indulges the hope that it is sufficiently exten-



t) PREFACE.

sive to enable the practitioner, by observance of its

teachings, to tide his patients over most of the dangers

and ills incident to pregnancy, parturition, and puer-

perality



CONTENTS.

Preface 5

PART FIRST.

The Clinical and Pathogenetic Indications fob

Remedies in Obstetrics, 9

PART SECOND.

A Clinical Repertory of Homoeopathic Thera

peutics as Applied to Obstetrics 83

Index 119





THE

HOMCEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

OF

OBSTETRICS.

ACETIC ACID.

Often relieves sour belching, and vomiting, with pro

fuse waterbrash and salivation, day and night during

pregnancy.

Milk impoverished, bluish, transparent, strong sour

taste and odor; deficient in casein and butter.

ACONITE.

The remarkable power of this remedy over sthenic

fevers, especially in their early stage, is too well known

to require comment. We, however, should avoid fall

ing into the error of supposing that it occupies this

field of action singly and exclusively, for it is shared

with others, and is to be chosen only when indicated



10 HOMOEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

by well-marked characters, as agonizing restlessness

and anxiety, dry, hot skin, and usually great thirst.

But its range of usefulness is not wholly embraced

within the scope of these symptoms. It is serviceable

under a variety of conditions, and may be indicated by

groups of other characteristics. During pregnancy

when there is excited circulation, with hard, full, fre

quent pulse, and rapid breathing, in connection with

;ongestions of various organs. Such symptoms are

sometimes consequent on fright, with vexation, which

fact adds strength to the indication. They may threaten

abortion but the timely administration of Aconite is

capable of quelling the disturbance and prolonging preg

nancy.

Great fear of death is a prominent symptom of the

drug, which may appear in a large variety of ills. It

is often encountered in threatened abortion, and in

labor. It appears many times in the puerperal state,

and, when agreeing with other symptoms of Aconite,

the selection is easily made.

Again we have under this remedy excessive sensibility"

to the least touch, especially of the affected part. In

certain cases of rigidity, we find the os uteri dry, and

exquisitely sensitive, and the patient extremely anxious

and restless. Abdominal sensitiveness may, or may not



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETK CS. 11

be associated with the rigidity of the os uteri, but it

constitutes an indication for the remedy.

The head symptoms of Aconite are marked. There

is fainting on rising from a recumbent posture, with

paleness of the face, or congestion of the head. Pierc

ing throbbing pain in the forehead, worse from motion.

Sense of great fullness in the head. Congestion of the

head, with heat and redness of the face. On rising the

red face becomes deathly pale. The hair feels as if

standing on end.

It is called tor after delivery when there is inability

to urinate, but great desire, with much distress, fear,

and anxiety.

It is also the remedy for extremely painful and long-

lasting after-pains, with restlessness, anxiety and great

thirst.

ACT^EA RACEMOSA.

This is an invaluable remedy in gynaecology and ob

stetrics. In some respects it resembles Pulsatilla, and

when its pathogenesis is better known it may come into

as common use. The temperament of Pulsatilla, and

the nervous, fearful and tearful symptoms of that rem

edy, answer as indications also tor Aetata. Hence it

often affords relief to women suffering during pregnancy

from morbid nervousness, feai fulness and tearfulness.



12 HOMOEOPATHIC THEHAPhUTICS

It proves beneficial in various gastric disturbances

incident to gestation, when accompanied with a distress

ing sensation of goneness in the epigastrium.

Women afflicted with uterine or ovarian disorders

often suffer with annoying, and sometimes, severe, in

flammatory pains, generally on the leftside. A similar

pain is sometimes felt during pregnancy, when Actaa

is pretty sure to afford relief.

It overcomes sleeplessness accompanied with gloom

and melancholy.

A number of the profession recommend its use, in a

routine way, as a means of procuring easy labor. Some

attest its efficacy in that direction, but its use to secure

such a result is not common.

It will sometimes dissipate false labor pains, especially

in women of rheumatic tendencies. It has been found

useful in after-pains worse in the groins, with over sen

sitiveness, nausea and vomiting; in convulsions during

labor arising from nervous excitement, and in cardiac

neuralgia during parturition.

Macrotin, which is supposed to embody theactive prin.

ciple of Actata, is preferred by some, and is an efficacious

remedy under substantially the same conditions as the

latter.

Macrotin has been administered with decided benefit

in puerperal small-pox.



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS. 13

^ESCULUS HIPPOCASTANUM.

Especially useful for the haemorrhoids which so often

follow confinement. The patient complains of constant

backache, affecting the sacrum and hips; also of heat,

dryness and constriction of the rectum. The latter

organ feels as if full of small sticks.

It has been recommended for a sensation during

pregnancy, of a giving way of the sacro-iliac articula

tion, obliging the woman to sit.

This remedy appears to act best in low attenuations.

AGNUS CASTUS.

One of the best remedies for scanty or suppressed

flow of milk, especially when the woman is very low

spirited.

ALUMINA.

In women especially of spare habit, and nervous tem

perament, there is sometimes so great a want of func

tional activity in the lower bowel that even a soft stool

requires much urging. Such temperaments may also

complain of inability to urinate without straining at

stool. Both these conditions will respond to Alumina.

The remedy is also called for by throbbing frontal

headache, aggravated by stepping, going up stairs, etc.



14 HOMOEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

APIS MELLIFICA.

Is a wonderful remedy in inflammations characterized

by stinging pains and thirstlessness. It is specially

valuable in inflammations involving serous membranes,

particularly in the stage of effusion. During the cor

responding stage of cellular inflammations, as in pelvic

cellulitis, it may avert suppuration.

It has control over general and local dropsy, and,

in the absence of thirst, affords decided relief in albu-

menuria.

In mammary inflammation, it is occasionally indi

cated. There is burning, stinging, swelling, hardness

of the mammae, even suppuration.

During prcgnancy, oftener'in the first three months,

there is sometimes burning, stinging in the ovarian

region, which Apis will relieve.

Other characteristics of the remedy are: swelling

under the eyelids; great dryness of the mouth and

tongue, without thirst; cannot bear anything to touch

the throat ; stomach sensative to slight pressure ; urine

scanty, dark ; the patient is worse after sleeping,—in

the morning,—in a warm room. Chilliness from warmth

of the stove.



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS. 15

ARGENTUM N1TRICUM.

A well-marked characteristic is a sensation of gen

eral expansion, but particularly of the head and face.

Convulsions preceded by that sensation.

Stomach feels as if it would burst with wind.

Much belching which affords great relief.

ARNICA.

We are prone to limit our employment of Arnica to

the prevention and cure of the effects of bruises and

contusions. Let us not forget that it possesses charac

ters which ought to lead to an extension of its sphere

of usefulness. Following are some of its most marked

symptoms :

Stupidity as from a blow or fall.

Head hot, body cool.

Putrid, slimy taste.

Putrid eructations as from bad eggs.

Stomach sore.

Feeling of nauseous repletion after eating.

The bed on which she lies feels too hard, causing fre

quent change of position.

Better in the evening or at night.

In the first days of nursing the nipple feels sore (also

topically).



Hi HOJKEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

Nervous, excited, particularly in threatened abortion

from falls, shocks, etc.

It is the remedy when labor pains are weak or ceas

ing ; patient wants to change her position often ; she

feels sore, and as if bruised.

If routine practice is excusable at any time it certainly

is immediately after delivery. With the easiest labors

there is more or less contusion and laceration of tissue,

varying in degree, and we cannot do better than to

administer Arnica. I have no doubt that this remedy

is often prophylactic of dangerous ills. It is a good

remedy in every case, and I recommend that it be given

during the first few hours succeeding delivery, unless

strong indications for another remedy be discovered.

As a preventive of after-pains it is of surpassing

value. Indeed, when Arnica is promptly given, in

cases where labor is properly conducted, there is rarely

much suffering after delivery.

ARSENICUM.

Arsenicum is frequently indicated in obstetrical prac

tice, but, so far as my observation and experience

extend, is called for by very few special symptoms.

Burning sensations are characteristic of the remedy,

and they are experienced in various parts during utero-

gestation. I have used the remedy with good results



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS. 17

for the burning pain in the left, (sometimes the right)

iliac region, of which pregnant women now and then

complain, and which often creates much uneasiness.

This is to be given when, after labor, there is reten

tion of urine, without desire to urinate.

It is often given in albumenuria.

It is a most excellent remedy at times in septicaemia

and pyremia.

Following arc the most cardinal symptoms which

serve tc distinguish this drug from others:

Great fear of death and of being left alone ; great

anguish, extreme restlessness and fear of death.

Weight, particularly in the forehead.

Pale, death-colored face, with distorted features.

Stomatitis materna. (One of the best remedies.)

Lips dry and black. Continually licking the dry

parched lips.

Great dryness of mouth and tongue. Dry, hard,

blackish tongue. Brown and blackish, also cracked

tongue.

Craves cold drinks, but takes only little at a time.

Violent pains in the stomach after eating or drink

ing.

Violent burning in the stomach.

Worse from drinking cold water.



18 HOMOEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

Vomiting ot fluids as soon as taken. Vomiting after

eating or drinking.

Burning in the abdomen.

Anxious and oppressive shortness of breath, espec

ially when ascending an eminence, and at night when

lying.

Pulse small and weak.

Sensation of hot water coursing through the blood

vessels.

Burning pains, better from motion.

CEdema of the feet.

Great restlessness ; cannot keep quiet. Sleepless and

restless.

Great debility and exhaustion.

Worse at night, particularly after midnight.

Better in a warm room.

Chilliness worse from drinking.

ASATtUM.

It is a good remedy for threatened abortion in women

of great nervous sensibility, and who suffer from a ivant

of vital heat.

The italicised characteristics may lead to its selection

in other conditions.



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS. 19

AURUM.

The most characteristic mental symptom of gold, and

that which may lead to its employment in a diversity

of conditions, is the desire to commit suicide. The

patient is continually thinking of suicide. During labor

this impulse is sometimes almost irrisistable, and strong

ly calls for Aurum, not for mere mental relief, but for

a favorable influence over labor and jaeurperalite. This

symptom is also observed in puerperal mania.

Aurum cures violent palpitation of the heart after

haemorrhage or over exertion.

BAPTIS1A.

This remedy, so useful in the early stages of typhoid

fever, finds a place in the therapeutics of obstetrics.

It should be employed in those occasional cases where

typhoid symptoms are developed in child-bed. There

is confusion of mind—inability to connect her thoughts.

Face flushed, dusky, or cheeks yellow, with a central

flush. Lochia acrid and fetid. Great prostration.

For stomatitis materna it is a most excellent remedy.

BELLADONNA.

It is one of the best remedies for retention of urine

after delivery. As it is a speedy effect which is sought

in such instances, the doses should be repeated every few



20 HOMCEOPATHIC THEKAPEUTICS

minutes for say an hour. But I take this opportunity

to say that the medical attendant should not permit

gre.it distension of the bladder, while he patiently and

persistently seeks to procure for his patient a natural

expulsion of the pent-up excretion through the admin

istration of drug remedies, since relief can be afforded

without pain or harm, by means of a soft catheter.

Death has many times resulted from neglect of the

bladder.

Belladonna is frequently the remedy for toothache

during pregnancy.

Some women suffer in early gestation, as well as after

delivery, from a bearing sensation,—a violent pressure,

as if everything were issuing from the vulva. This is

generally felt more in the morning, and is associated

witli severe backache. The symptom is characteristic

of Belladonna, and is many times relieved by it.

It is the important remedy in the treatment of phleg

masia alba dolens, more especially when the disease is

not clearly dependent upon phlebitis.

In convulsions the patient appears as if stunned ; there

is semi-consciousness and loss of speech, convulsive

movements of the limbs, and of the muscles of the face ;

paralysis of the right side of tin; tongue ; renewal of the

attacks at every pain. Dr. D. S. Smith has had such

results from Belladonna 12 in puerperal convulsions,



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETUICS. 21

in a long and extensive practice, that he puts more re

liance on it than on any other remedy.

It is unequalled for spasmodic rigidity of the os uteri.

Local use of Belladonna cerate in the practice of many

has proved efficacious, when used singly, or in connec

tion with the administration of the attenuated remedy

by the mouth. Great care and discretion should be ex

ercised, however, lest in our efforts to effect muscular

relaxation we induce toxical symptoms in our patient.

After-pains come and go suddenly, are of a neuralgic

character, and appear to have no relation to the ryth

mical contractions of the uterus. After-pains with

downward pressure, head and eyes congested, lochial

discharge seems hot.

Belladonna may be given also when the lochia is

offensive and seems hot to the parts.

In the haemorrhage to which Belladonna is suited, no

matter when occurring, the blood is bright-red, coagu

lates readily, and seems hot to the patient.

It is generally called for in the early stage of perito

neal inflammation.

It is an excellent remedy to aid in diminishing the

flow of milk after weaning. The Belladonna plaster,

and the Belladonna ointment are often applied to the

breasts for this purpose with a happy result.

It renders valuable aid also in inflammation of these



22 HOMEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

glands, especially in women of full plethoric habit.

Breasts full, sensitive, painful, but the patient is dis

posed to make little ado. No thirst; she wishes merely

to wet her lips.

Whenever a number of the following symptoms are

observed in a case, Belladonna may be prescribed with

much confidence whether ever before employed, or not,

under the same nosological conditions.

Paroxysms of rage and fury. Loquacious delirium

with desire to escape.

Sense of great fullness in the head, and heaviness in

the forehead. Throbbing headache, with congestion of

blood to the head.

Light is unbearable. Objects appear inverted.

Noise is unbearable.

Face glowing red, or very pale.

Profuse ptyalism, or great dryness of the mouth and

tongue without thirst.

Slight thirst or none.

Painful retching and vomiting, worse from motion

and contact.

Abdomen very sensitive.

Difficulty in pissing a small quantity of urine; it

flows in a feeble stream, or in drops. Urine scanty,

dark.

Frequent desire; urine scanty, but normal.



AS APPLIED TO OBSTKTRICS. 23

Strongly pulsating carotids. Pulse hard, full, fre

quent .

Sleepy, but cannot sleep. Moaning, with starting

and jumping while sleeping. Sleep full of frightful

dreams. Worse after 3 p. m.

Chilliness with the pains.

Fever, with perspiration.

Women of full plethoric habit are the best subjects

for Belladonna.

Pains come and <ro quickly. '

BORAX.

In the therapeutics of after-labor ailments, Borax fills

but a small niche. It is used for constrictive pains in

the left mamma? when the child nurses the right.

Griping, and someti mes stitching in left mammae. After

the child has nursed the breast, the latter must be com

pressed with the hand because it aches from being

empty. It is also indicated when the milk is too thick,

and tastes bad, often curdling soon after being drawn.

A very marked symptom of the remedy is great sen

sitiveness to the slightest noise, as that produced by

rumpling paper, click of the door latch, ticking of the

clock, etc.

It is supposed to be a uterine motor of some power.



24 HOMOEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

BRYONIA.

This polychrest, while not so specifically related to

ailments in the generative sphere as some others, by

reason of its well-marked and comprehensive characters,

is often administered with decided effect.

It is called for in mammary engorgement, and early

inflammation, when there are burning, tearing pains

in the breasts; they feel heavy, are pale, but hard.

It is one of the best remedies to restore suppressed

lacteal secretion, and to increase the flow of milk.

When the lochia is profuse, with burning pain in the

uterine region; also when it is suppressed and its cessa

tion is followed by bursting headache.

Other important symptoms which give the mind a

picture of the remedy are as follows:

Exceedingly irritable.

Head aches as if it would burst. Splitting headache.

Fulness and heaviness in the forehead. Congestion of

the head with heat and redness of the face.

Lips parched, dry and cracked.

Thick milky-white coating on the tongue.

Bitter taste of everything.

Desires things immediately, which, when offered, are

refused.

Great thirst, takes large draughts at long intervals.



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS. 25

After eating the food lies in the stomach like a heavy

load.

Nausea andfaintness on sitting up; also alter a meal.

Nausea relieved by keeping quiet.

Vomiting of the ingesta. Vomiting after eating and

drinking.

Stomach sensitive to touch or pressure.

Stools hard and dry as if burnt.

Pulse hard, full, frequent.

GEdenia of the feet.

Worse from motion ; wants to remain quiet.

Generally worse in the morning. Better in cool

weather, and from taking cold food.

It is suited to complaints arising from, or aggravated

by heat.

The pains of Bryonia are stitching, darting, and are

better during rest. They may be excited by the least

motion, even taking a deep inspiration.

During the existence of rigors, experienced in child

bed, Bryonia is a good remedy. In such cases it should

be given every five or ten minutes.

CACTUS GRANDIFLORUS.

Sensation of constriction in different parts.

General weakness, prostration, great depression, faint-

ness.

8



26 HOUKEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

Sleeplessness.

Over sensitiveness to cold air.

Inflammation of the mamma) : sensation of fullness

in the chest, and great sensitiveness to cold air.

CALCAREA CARBONICA.

The indications for this great anti-psoric are general,

rather than local , and we accordingly give some of its

most constant characters.

Apprehends some misfortune. Feels as if something

terrible was going to happen. This is sometimes a

prominent symptom during pregnancy.

Shuddering and dread as evening comes near.

Vertigo on ascending a height, as on going up stairs.

Beating headache in the middle of the brain. Throb

bing headache in the vertex aggravated by walking,

going up stairs, etc.

Desire for salt food. Aversion to everything boiled.

Sour eructations after a meal.

Cannot bear tight clothing around the hypochondria.

Sensation of coldness all through the body, (with,

suppression of milk).

Over sensitiveness to cold air. Better in a warm

room.

Cannot sleep after 3 a.m. Long in getting to sleep

owing to an involuntary flow of thoughts.



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS. 27

Unhealthy skin, every little injury suppurates.

Leuco-phlegmatic temperament.

Cold damp feet. Sometimes burning of the soles.

If other symptoms corroborate it should be given

when the woman during pregnancy complains of great

fatigue from walking, and of a feeling of lameness in

the pelvis. The mammas appear to be full, but the

milk is scanty. It is also an excellent remedy for

galactorrhcea. It will often modify the lacteal secre

tion and serve as a preventive of mammary abscess after

weaning.

In phlegmasia alba dolens it is indicated by a sensa

tion of coldness in the affected foot and leg as if they

were covered with a cold wet cloth.

Benefit follows its use in those cases where the lochia

lasts too long and has a milky appearance.

CAMPHORA.

If administered in a low potency during or imme

diately after exposure to cold, and frequently repeated,

serious effects may be aborted.

Its value in all instances of sudden sinking of strength,

with signs of collapse, is well known.

Retention of urine, when spasmodic, is often relieved

by smelling Camphor. Tenesmus of the neck of the



28 HOMCEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

bladder in early pregnancy may be removed in like

manner.

In tedious labor the pains sometimes cease, or become

very feeble, the patient is extremely restless, and though

her skin is cold, she will not be covered. Camphor,

(generally recommended to be given high), it is said,

will change the appearance and condition of the woman,

and enable her to complete the labor.

It is used as a local application to the breasts to

arrest the flow of milk after weaning, oftener than any

other remedy.

CANTHARIS.

Vomiting during pregnancy, with violent retching

and severe colic.

Burning at the pylorus.

Retention of urine, with stitches in the kidneys.

Burning smarting in the urethra after urinating.

Convulsions, with dysuria, and hydrophobic symp

toms. '

Retained placenta and membranes, usually with pain

ful urination.

CARBO ANIMALIS.

Nausea worse at night.

Darting pains of nursing women : arrest breathing,

worse from pressure.



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS. 29

Hard painful spots in the breasts.

Breasts swollen, inflamed, (erysipelatous) during

puerperalite.

Numbness, with long-lasting, thin, offensive, excori

ating lochia.

CARBO VEGETABILIS.

There is very little recorded experience with this

remedy. It is highly recommended for profuse saliva

tion of stringy saliva.

Eructations of sour, rancid food.

Sensation as of lime being burned in the stomach.

Incarcerated flatulence.

Cardialgia in nursing women. Debility from nurs

ing.

Great foulness of all the secretions.

Labor-pains weak or ceasing, with great debility,

especially after violent disease or excessive loss of fluids.

Lochia brown, foul-smelling.

CASTOR EQULNUM.

This remedy has proved the savior of many a nipple

when ulcerated nearly off. It should be used topically,

as well as internally.



30 HOMCEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

CAULOPHYLLUM.

Is sometimes given with good results tor habitual

abortion from uterine debility. To arrest the imme

diate symptomscfthreatenedabortion.it is occasionally

useful. (See special indications under " abortion.") It

is recommended for the passive flow sometimes follow

ing abortion or labor; * for tormenting, out useless

pains in the beginning of labor; for short, spasmodic,

irregular pains, without progress, patient very weak;

for weak and flagging pains, from protracted labor, pro

ducing great exhaustion ; patient thirsty, feverish.

After failure of Belladonna and Gelsemium to re

lieve spasmodic rigidity of the os uteri, Caulophyllum

will sometimes avail. It is especially indicated by

" pains like needles in the cervix."

It is often used with success for spasmodic after-piins

following an exhausting labor, extending across the

abdomen and into the groins. Also for protracted

lochia with sub-involution of the uterus.

Like Actrea rac. it has been administered with some

apparent success, to secure easy labor.

* By some It Is relied upon to relieve false labor-pains, and Is doubtless

efficacious in many cases.



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS. 31

CAUSTICUM.

Melancholy mood; she looks on the dark side ot

everything.

Inclination to close the eyes, lids seem heavy; even

paralysis of the upper lids.

Sits down to the table with some appetite, but can

eat scarcely a morsel.

Burning smarting in the urethra when urinating.

Milk almost gone in consequence of over-fatigue,

night-watching and anxiety.

Nipples sore, cracked, surrounded with herpes.

Spasmodic labor-pains. Labor-pains are principally

in the back, very distressing, while little progress is

made.

CHAMOMILLA.

Exquisite sensibility to pain, and to impressions in

general is a prominent characteristic. A strong mental

symptom is exceeding irritability.

The remedy should be given for threatened abortion,

with dark blood, excessive sensibility to pain, and irri

tability.

For the effects of anger, even convulsions. (Colo-

cynth).

For hour-glass, or any irregular uterine contraction,



32 HOMEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

with irritability, thirst, desire for fresh air, restlessness.

For after-pains which are very distressing, the patient

being exceedingly irritable. (Often indicated).

For cramps in the calves, and a sense of painful rest

lessness, in the lower extremities in the latter part of

pregnancy.

For rigid os uteri: the patient can hardly endure the

pains.

For spasmodic and distressing labor-pains: tearing

down the legs.

To be given also when the nipples are inflamed and

very tender.

When the mammae are hard and tender, with draw

ing pains.

When the lochia is suppressed, followed by diarrhoea,

colic and toothache.

One cheek red and hot; the other pale and cold.

Bitter, bilious vomiting.

CHINA.

The effect of this remedy upon a system depleted by

exhaustive discharges, is one of the most remarkable

in Homoeopathic practice. When the vital fluid has

been poured out until the powers of life are well nigh

paralyzed, China, even in what some choose to call

moonshine potency, brings a regulating, invigorating,



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS. 33

healing force, capable of rescuing them from utter fail

ure. This is its special sphere of action in an obstet

rical way. It relieves throbbing headache due to ex

cessive depletion. It arouses the uterus when the

energies of that organ have fallen into inertia from

haemorrhage. Moreover, it is an excellent remedy for

the haemorrhage itself, when there is ringing in the

ears, fainting, coldness, loss of sight, discharge of dark

clots, uterine spasms, twitching and jerking of various

muscles, and other signs of excessive loss.

It is of value when the lochia lasts too long ; there

is drawing about the ovaries, and a fetid, cheesy, puru

lent discharge. Also in debility from nursing.

It is often serviceable for the haemorrhage resulting

from retained placenta in abortion.

China affords great aid in other conditions when in

dicated by the following characteristics :

Ringing in the ears.

Excessive hunger, or complete loss of appetite.

Drinks little and often.

Immediately after eating the abdomen is bloated full,

no relief from eructations.

Eructations tasting of the ingesta.

Dark urine with brick-dust sediment.

Can't bear to have the hands touched, (especially dur

ing labor).



34 HOMCEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

Pains worse from contact.

CINA.

It sometimes proves to be a valuable remedy during

pregnancy, when given on the strength of its charac

teristics.

Excessive hunger soon after eating.

Thirst, especially at night.

On rising from bed, darkness before the eyes, dizzi

ness and faintness, better on lying.

CISTUS.

Sometimes useful in induration and inflammation of

the mammae. It is especially serviceable when suppu

ration has occurred in scrofulous women. The patient

complains of a sensation of fullness in the chest, and is

exquisitely sensitive to cold air.

COCCULUS.

This is a valuable remedy for spasmodic and irregular

uterine action, of various degrees of intensity, including

hour-glass contraction. In the latter condition Coccu-

lus is called for if the woman complains of terrible pain

in the small of the back.

It has often cured spasms and convulsions occurring

after difficult labor, or brought on by changing the

patient's position.



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS. 35

Vertigo on sitting up, and from riding in a carriage.

Nausea from riding in a carriage or boat.

Metallic taste.

Eed cheeks and heat of the face.

Shivering over the mamma.

Disabling drawing in the small of the back.

Icy coldness of the feet.

Lower limbs very weak, and nearly paralyzed.

COFFEA.

During labor the patient sometimes gets into a state

of extreme nervous erethism, so that convulsions seem

imminent. To allay this no remedy is more efficacious

than Coffea.

Labor-pains are excessively severe, but not effective.

The patient weeps and laments constantly.

The genitals are exquisitely sensitive, so that the

woman cannot bear to be touched.

All the senses are more acute.

Ailments from excessive joy.

Sleeplessness from over excitement of body or mind.

Fever from mental excitement; moist tongue; no

thirst; delirious talking; eyes open, shining; violent

abdominal pains, with over sensitiveness, despair,

sleeplessness.



36 HOMOEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

COLCHICUM.

In the last months of pregnancy women are some

times annoyed by a feverish restlessness. In connection

with it there may be increased thirst, anorexia, nausea,

and great aversion even to the smell of food. The odor

of fish, eggs, meat, etc., causes nausea, even to faint-

ness. Under whatever condition the last mentioned

symptom is developed, Colchicum is very sure to afford

aid.

The nipples are dark brownish-red, protruding; un

bearably sensitive to the slightest touch ; breasts full,

skin hot, pulse strong. These symptoms appear to be

more promptly amenable to the remedy, as, indeed, they

are more likely to be developed, during the few days

immediately following the first appearance of milk.

COLLINSONIA.

Should be given for the constipation and haemor

rhoids of the latter part of pregnancy.

COLOCYNTH.

The prominent mental trait of this drug, is extreme

impatience and irritability. The patient gets angry

and indignant.

Violent emotions of this sort are capable of doino-

much mischief, and Colocynth should be administered



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS. 37

in one instance to avert the evil, and in another to cure

it.

Other symptoms are of much the same tenor. There

is terrible colic, causing the patient to bend double.

The after-pains which this remedy will cure are of a

similar character. Colicky pains sometimes follow

suppression of the lochia. The abdominal pains are

cutting, as with knives, or are as if the intestines were

squeezed between stones. Pains mitigated by pres

sure.

Tympanitic swelling of the abdomen, with diarrhoea

and suppressed lochia, will respond to this remedy,

whether accompanied, or not, with abdominal pains of

great severity.

CONIUM.

It is said to be an effective remedy for rigid os uteri

during labor. Also for terrible nausea and vomiting

during pregnancy.

Cough during pregnancy, worse at night. Vertigo,

especially when lying and when turning in bed.

Every kind of nourishment tastes bitter.

Frequent ineffectual urging to stool ; or small quan

tity passed each time.

It is regarded by many as the best and most frequently

indicated remedy for pruritis vulvae. Its action is



38 HOMCEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

aided by the local use of an alcoholic dilution of the

remedy.

CKOCUS.

Gay and cheerful, or the very opposite, greatly de

jected.

Feeling as of something alive in the abdomen.

For the haemorrhage accompanying abortion, or for

persistent draining after delivery, it is the remedy

when the blood is dark and stringy, and the flow is

increased by the least exertion.

CROTON TTGLIUM.

It proves curative for sore nipples, when, upon the

child nursing, a pain extends from the nipple to the scap

ula of the same side. Also when the breasts are hard and

swollen, and there is the above-mentioned characteris

tic pain.

CUPRUM METALLICUM.

Will often relieve pregnant women of cramps in the

calves, particularly when occurring at night.

The convulsions to which Cuprum is suited are gen

erally attended with spreading of the limbs, and open

ing the mouth. Violent vomiting is occasionally the

most prominent indication. It will relieve spasms or

convulsions of a clonic nature, occurring during preg



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS. 39

nancy, when the attack begins in one part, as in the

fingers or toes, and spreads.

The after-pains of Cuprum are of an agonizing, cramp

ing sort, and may be attended with cramps in the ex-

extremities. It is said to be especially adapted to dis

tressing after-pains in women who have borne many

children.

DULCAMARA.

When this remedy is indicated we always find the

symptoms aggravated by every cold change in the

weather, this feature being more marked if to the cold

is added dampness.

By the same token it is the remedy for suppression of

the milk, or of the lochia, by cold or dampness.

Chilliness, when present, is aggravated by the warmth

of the stove.

The remedy possesses remarkable control over certain

forms of eruption. This is often demonstrated in the

instance of herpes of the breasts in nursing women, and

where an eruption appears on the woman's body after

weaning the child.

FEBRUM.

Is especially suited to weak, nervous women with

very red face. If the face be pale the least motion or



40 HOMCEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

exertion will flush it. She is always better from walk

ing slowly about, though very weak. The patient is

generally worse in the morning.

It affords relief from spasmodic labor-pains, in weak,

nervous women, with the peculiarities of countenance

mentioned.

Ferrum should be given for hfemorrhage with threat

ened abortion, when there is glowing face, watery or

lumpy flow, full, hard pulse.

It is said to favor the expulsion of moles.

GEAPHITES.

Should be given for the hard cicatrices sometimes

remaining after mammary abscess, and which threaten

to cause trouble during a subsequent lactation.

Some regard it as invaluable for vomiting in latter

part of utero gestation.

GELSEMIUM.

So far as my knowledge of practice extends, this

remedy is not much used in the treatment of the ills

associated with or growing out of gestation and partu

rition. Its action on the nervous centres and the gen

erative apparatus is well marked, however, and, as we

become more familiar with its indications, its employ

ment will doubtless become more common.



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS. 41

For the effects of fright, with grief, it is a bettcr

remedy than Ignatia. This is particularly true with

respect to the convulsive twitchings which proceed

from such a cause.

The most marked mental symptom is confusion of

mind. The patient is unable to connect her thoughts.

Other characteristics are heaviness of the eyelids;

cannot keep the eyes open.

Head feels "big."

Cramps in the abdomen and legs during pregnancy.

The pains go from before backwards; the uterus

seems to go upwards.

Rigid os uteri during labor from spasmodic contrac

tion. In this condition it rivals Belladonna.

It also controls a condition the reverse of this : labor

pains gone ; os widely dilated ; complete atony.

The uterine pains alternate with a "wild feeling" in

the head. Convulsive seizures preceded by a "big" feel

ing of the head.

The remedy is well adapted to convulsions from reflex

irritations, also to convulsions accompanied by, or

growing out of albuminuria. There is red face, double

vision, unconsciousness, headache, drowsiness, small,

slow pulse, suppressed urine.

During pregnancy the womau is almost unable to

walk, owing to inability to control the muscles.

4



42 HOMCEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

HAMAMELIS.

This remedy occupies a position second only to Pul

satilla, in the therapeutics of phlegmasia alba dolens.

For varicose veins, which often prove so troublesome

and painful, especially during pregnancy, it should be

used topically as well as internally.

It is well suited also to passive haemorrhages in anae

mic subjects.

HELONIAS.

Threatened abortion, profuse flow of blood, pain in

the back through to the uterus. It is especially service

able in habitual abortion.

It has been found efficacious for albuminuria of preg

nancy, with great drowsiness and weakness.

Nipples sensitive, painful, breasts swollen. Nipples

tender, will not bear the pressure of the dress. In this

condition of exquisite sensibility Helonias is the remedy.

HEPAR SULPH.

No remedy has so great a control ove. the suppura

tive process as this. When inflammation has gone to

the extent of the inevitable suppuration, Hepar sulph.,

as every tyro in medicine knows, is the remedy gener

ally indicated to hasten the process, and thus afford

most speedy relief. This is true of the breasts, as well



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS. 43

as of every other part that may be involved. After

discharge of the confined pus, either naturally or arti

ficially, this remedy will prevent excessive suppuration,

and promote a return to tissue health.

It is indicated when the mamma are swollen, not sore

to the touch, and yet very painful on walking, especi

ally on going up and down stairs.

It is occasionally indicated under other circumstances

by the following symptoms.

Things look too large.

Desire for acids, wine, and strong-tasting food; aver

sion to fat food.

Frequent momentary attacks of nausea.

Distention of the stomach compelling her to loosen her

clothing.

Better in a warm room ; wants to be wrapped up

warmly.

Unhealthy skin; every little injury suppurates.

HYOSCIAMDS.

Fear of being poisoned.

Mental derangement with muttering; does not know

her friends.

Singing delirium.

Cerebral hyperaemia, with red, sparkling eyes, and

purple red face.



44 HOMCEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

Things look too large.

Disposed to nakedness. Lascivious furor without

modesty.

Sleeplessness.

Retention of mine with constipation.

-Painless diarrhoea in pregnant and lying-in women.

Twitching andjerking of single muscles or limbs ; sub

•sultus teudinum.

Spasms, with jerking of every muscle in the body,

including eyes, eyelids and -face.

Convulsions, shrieks, anguisb, unconsiousness ; chest

oppressed.

It is adapted mainly to serious symptoms, and more

especially to puerperal complications. It is sometimes

indicated for haemorrhage after labor or abortion, by

spasms, or twitchings of single muscles or limbs. This,

we believe, is more particularly true, if the phenomena

in question are out of all proportion to the quantity of

blood lost. If there has been excessive sanguineous

depletion, we should prefer China.

It is an excellent remedy for certain forms of puer

peral mania, the foregoing mental symptoms pointing

to it.



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS. 45

HYPERICUM.

This remedy has acquired a reputation for injuries of

nerves. There is a form of after-pains in which the

suffering is in the sacrum and hips, generally due, we

believe, to compression of the anterior sacral nerves

during the descent of the foetal head through the pelvic

canal. Again the sacral nerves are sometimes injured

by an unskillful use of the forceps, in which case there

may be pain after delivery in the sacrum, hips and

thighs. In some instances there is even paralysis of

one limb or the other, from one of the above causes.

In every such case Hypericum is a valuable remedy.

IGNATIA.

We are most frequently guided to this remedy by

the mental symptoms, prominent among which are

sadness; desire to be alone; inclination to brood over

trouble ; and taciturnity. These may be manifested

under a vast number of varying circumstances. Ignatia

is a most valuable remedy, for the effects of emotion,

particularly grief, mortification, or suppressed mental

suffering. Ailments in child-bed, especially haemor

rhage, sometimes owe their immediate origin to such

causes. Convulsions are sometimes excited by the same

influences. Those arising differently, but beginning



46 HOHCEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

and ending with groaning, stretching and vomiting,

are amenable to this remedy.

Hysterical spasms, with sighing, when traceable to

emotional causes.

After-pains, with much sighing.

Other symptoms which unite to call for Ignatia are:

Extreme sensitiveness to the glare of light.

Aversion to meat.

Sudden feeling of fullness after taking a small quan

tity of food. Feeling of emptiness at the pit of the

stomach, not relieved by eating.

Difficult stools, causing prolapsus ani. After stool a

violent stabbing stitch from the anus upwards into the

rectum.

Chilliness relieved by the heat of the stove.

IODIUM.

All her symptoms are relieved by eating. This is a

marked symptom of the remedy. Anacardium has a like

improvement after eating, though not so characteristic.

After abortion, particularly in scrofulous women,

when there is a long-lasting drainage of blood, Iodium,

high, is an excellent remedy.

IRIS VERSICOLOR.

For morning sickness, with sour, bitter vomit.

Great burning distress in the epigastric region.



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS. 47

KALI CAKBONICUM.

Liability to take cold in the head.

Sour eructations after a meal. Sleepy while eating.

Intense thirst.

Jerking of the limbs in fright, when the feet are

touched.

Stitching darting pains, worse during rest.

Swelling over the upper lid like a bag in the morn

ing.

In the puerperal state, cutting, shooting, darting

and stitching all over the abdomen, call for it.

Sharp cutting pains across the lumbar region, or

passing off down the buttocks.

When the woman after delivery makes a slow recov

ery. She has backache, and weakness of the back, also

sweat, dry cough, prolonged flow of blood.

During labor the pains are insufficient ; the patient

wants her back pressed, it aches so ; bearing from the

back into the pelvis, as though from weight of the

uterus. The pains expend their force in the hips and

gluteal region.

KRKOSOTUM.

During pregnancy, vomiting after supper; also ex

cessive nausea.



48 HOMOEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

It is indicated in threatened abortion, especially about

the third month, with discharge of black blood.

Kreosote should be remembered when the lochia be

comes offensive and excoriating, at times almost ceasing,

only to freshen up again.

Toothache during pregnancy, arising from decayed

teeth.

LACHESI8.

To be given when the milk is blue and thin, and the

patient is sad and despondent on waking.

Mammae bluish, with dark streaks; lancinating pains

in breast and arm.

Lochia fetid; urine suppressed; face purple; abdo

men swollen and sensitive; unconsciousness.

The patient is either very sad, or gay and cheerful.

Beating headache, most violent over the eyes.

Smooth shining tongue.

Sputa frothy, like cotton; very annoying during

pregnancy and puerperality.

Cannot bear anything to touch the throat.

Burning in the abdomen, and exquisite sensitiveness

of the hypogastrium.

Urine yellow, like saffron.

Always worse after sleeping.



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS. 49

LILIUM TIGRINUM.

This remedy which has developed such great curative

powers in various affections of the female generative

apparatus unconnected with pregnancy and parturition ,

will doubtless become more and more useful in obstet

rics. Among the most prominent symptoms of the drug

is a wild feeling in the head, as though she should be

crazy. Apprehensive ; fears an internal incurable dis

ease. Indescribable fears.

It is a remarkable remedy in delayed post-partum

recovery, especially when there is lack of proper

uterine involution. The lochia lasts too long, is pro

fuse, excoriating; dragging pains; smarting in the

urethra after urination; fears an internal incurable

disease; is in an apprehensive mood.

Cramp like pain in the left mamma, shoulder and fin

gers; or cutting in the left mamma through to the

scapula ; sighing, short breath.

LOBELIA.

During labor the patient is seized with violent dys

pnoea during each contraction, which seems to impede

progress.

Eigid os uteri.



50 HOMCEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

LYCOPODIUM.

A remedy which, by its deep and lasting effects often

serves to correct a disposition to abortion.

During labor, whenever a pain comes on she must

keep in constant motion, with weeping and moaning.

The direction of the pains which call for Lycopodium,

is said to be upwards.

It is suited to certain phases of painful lactation, the

nipples being very sore, fissured or covered with scurf,

and bleeding easily.

If administered in a moderately high potency, when

called for by some of its great characteristics, we may

look for excellent results.

Among the characteristics alluded to, are the follow

ing:

Great fear of death and of being left alone.

Grayish yellow color of the face, with blue circles

around the eyes.

Tongue dry, becomes black and cracked.

Desire for sweet things. Excessive hunger.

Immediately after eating the abdomen is bloated full.

Sudden feeling of fullness after taking a small quan

tity of food.

Distention of the stomach, compelling her to loosen

her clothes.



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS. 51

Cannot bear tight clothing around the hypochondria.

Violent burning in the stomach.

Incarcerated flatulence.

Constant sense of fermentation in the abdomen, like

a, pot of yeast working.

Troublesome flatulence and constipation.

Urine scanty and dark.

Worse from 4 to 8 p. m. Better from cold.

Great dryness of the skin of the hands.

MERCURIUS.

Ptyalism may be a very annoying symptom in early

pregnancy, and require Mercurius for its cure.

It will sometimes avert suppuration of the mammae,

and is also a good remedy, when indicated by other

corroborating symptoms, for excessive suppuration in

the breasts or other parts.

Sore nipples with a sensation of rawness. (The sen

sation of rawness and soreness is a prominent indica

tion for Mercurius in a variety of affections.)

Among the symptoms which ought never to be for

gotten, are the following:

Pressing headache from both sides, as if the head

were in a vise.

Lips dry and black. Tongue moist, with great thirst.



52 HOMOSOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

Dry, hard, blackish tongue. Tongue coated as with'

fur.

Toothache with swelled face.

Bitter, sour, putrid or sweet taste. Putrid, slimy

taste.

Desire for milk. Complete loss of appetite.

After eating, the food lies in the stomach like a heavy-

load.

Putrid eructations as from bad eggs.

Stomach and abdomen sensitive to pressure.

Tenesmus of the bladder. (Merc, cor.)

Pulse full, slow.

Great restlessness.

Worse in the evening, or at night. Worse in damp'

weather.

Chilliness from warmth of the stove.

Paroxysms ot fever, especially at night, with much

thirst.

Perspiration without relief. Sweat cold and clammy,,

especially on the lower extremities.

Chilliness from the least motion.

The relation of Mercurius to syphilitic taint need:

scarcely be mentioned.



A8 APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS. 53

NATRUM MURIATICUM.

The remedy for heartburn with sour regurgitation of

food, and desire for salt food.

When the labor-pains are weak, or accompanied with

anguish, forebodings and perspiration. Also when

labor progresses very slowly, seeming to be retarded

by sadness and foreboding.

The patient desires to be rubbed.

Great disposition to sadness.

Patient awakens every morning with a violent burst

ing headache.

Constant heat in the top of the head.

White-coated . or map tongue. Heaviness of the

tongue, with difficult speech. Sour taste.

Aversion to bread.

Stomach feels empty, but she has no appetite.

Palpitation of the heart from the slightest motion.

Numb, stiff feeling in affected parts, as if they were

made of wood.

NITRIC ACID.

The caprices of appetite which mark pregnancy are

sometimes met by Nitric acid. The patient desires

chalk, lime, slate pencils, etc., also fat food, though the

latter causes nausea and acidity. On the other hand

there is great aversion to anything sweet. There is



54 HOMCEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

much nausea and gastric trouble, better from moving

about, or riding. Bitter taste after eating.

It is one of the best and most frequently indicated

remedies for stomatitis materna.

During pregnancy, or after labor, the woman some

times complains of violent pressure as if everything

were issuing from the vulva. In general this symptom

is better met by Belladonna, Sepia, Lilium, etc., but

when there are other features of the case that corre

spond with Nitric acid, it will effect a cure.

Her urine has an intolerably strong smell, like that

of horses.

She sleeps poorly the latter part of the night, and

on awaking feels as if she had not slept enough.

Specially suited to women of dark complexion, and

to the syphilitic dyscrasia.

NUX MOSCIJATA.

Aching of the front teeth during pregnancy, worse

in damp weather, yields to this remedy.

In the latter part of pregnancy, before final subsi

dence of the gravid uterus, women suffer to a greater

or less degree from dyspnoea. When this is excessive,

and greater than the conditions seem to explain, Nux

moschata will afford great relief.

It winds off convulsions of an hysterical type, when



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS. 55

the head is jerked forward during the paroxysm, and

the patient is drowsy before and after the attack, espe

cially in women who easily faint, and suffer from lan

guor in the back and knees.

Should be given for false or weak labor-pains, of a

spasmodic, irregular kind, attended with drowsy faint

spells.

Threatened abortion in hysterical women who faint

easily.

Other pronounced symptoms are :

Headache from eating a little too much.

Great dryness of the mouth and tongue without

thirst, particularly after sleeping.

Immediately after eating the abdomen is bloated full.

Disposed to faint from even slight pain.

NUX VOMICA.

Desire to commit suicide.

Very irritable and wishes to be alone. Hypochon

driacal anxiety and peevishness.

Head feels much too large.

Light unbearable.

Ringing in the ears.

Cannot bear the odor of tobacco.

Desire for fat food. Aversion to coffee. Putrid,

slimy taste.



56 HOMOEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

Feeling of nauseous repletion after eating. Violent

pains in the stomach after eating or drinking. Food

lies in the stomach like a heavy load.

Bitter or sour eructations after a meal.

Feels that she would be better if she could vomit.

Vomiting of the ingesta. Vomiting of sour mucus.

Gulping up of a bitter fluid.

Immediately after eating the abdomen is bloated full.

Distention of the stomach compelling her to loosen

her clothing.

Violent burning in the stomach. Constrictive,

cramp-like pain in the stomach.

Cannot bear tight clothing around the hypochondria.

Frequent and ineffectual urging to stool. Alternate

diarrhoea and constipation.

Keddish urine with brick-dust sediment.

Dyspnoea from upward pressure.

Much pain in the small of the back, made worse by

turning in bed.

Numbness and paralysis of the lower limbs. «

Cannot sleep after 3 a. m., ideas so crowd on the

mind.

Sleep full of frightful dreams.

Worse in the morning.

Chilliness from the least motion.

Strong pressure relieves.



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS. 57

Best suited to women of sedentary habits, and those

who eat highly-seasoned food.

Bad effects from coffee, tobacco, spirituous liquors,

sedentary habits, loss of sleep.

Nux vomica is the remedy (after Colocynth) for colic

occurring during pregnancy, which draws the patient

nearly double.

When the urine is retained after labor, and the

woman experiences a desire to void it, but is unable,

Nux vomica is able to afford relief. If there is no

desire, even though the bladder is full, Arsenicum is

the remedy.

The pains of labor are excessively severe, and cause

fainting.

The labor pains are most severe in the back, and

produce an urgency for stool or urination. This symp

tom is often met, and by the administration of Nux

vomica the patient may be saved much unnecessary suf

fering, and the physician considerable time.

A similar feeling sometimes accompanies after-pains

and demands the same remedy. Again , the after-pains,

like the labor-pains of Nux vomica, may be very severe

and long-lasting, and cause fainting.

This remedy deserves special notice for its adaptation

to ailments arising during pregnancy.

5



58 HOMCEOrATHIC THEKAPEUTICS

OPIUM.

Aconite is the remedy for the later effects of fright,

especially if associated with indignation, but Opium is

the better remedy for the immediate effects. The lat

ter should be given for threatened miscarriage from

fright, especially in the latter part of pregnancy. Cessa

tion of labor-pains ; coma ; retention of stool and urine

from a like cause. Suppression of the lochia from

fright, with sopor. Convulsive twitches after fright or

grief.

It has been recommended for violent movements of

the foetus, and I believe the suggestion valuable. How

the effect is produced I shall not attempt to explain.

We should discriminate between violent foetal move

ments, and extreme sensitiveness of the woman to

ordinary activity of the child. The latter symptom

would lead to a choice of Sepia.

Sepia cc has been declared a specific for the consti

pation of pregnancy, but it will not cure all cases.

That amenable to Opium is characterized by complete

inactivity of the rectum, as is also that of Sepia; but

the stools of Opium are composed of round, hard, black

balls. A high potency answers better here. Another

strong indication for Opium is a contraction of the



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS. 59

sphincter ani whenever an effort is made to expel the

stool.

Convulsions during and after labor ; drowsiness, open

mouth, coma, and sterterous respiration between the

paroxysms ; pulse generally full and slow.

Characteristics, manifested under various conditions,

are : Great drowsiness and inclination to sleep. The

bed feels so hot she cannot bear to lie on it.

PHOSPHORIC ACID.

Bad effects fiom grief, chagrin, unhappy love.

Great indifference.

Indisposed to talk.

Dreadful pain in the vertex as if the brain were

crushed, alter long-continued grief.

Clammy, sticky mucous in the mouth and on the

tongue.

Dryness of the moulh and tongue without thirst.

Desire for refreshing, juicy things. Aversion to bread.

Burning of the soles of the feet.

When the flow of milk is scanty, and the patient is

debilitated, indifferent and apathetic, Phosphoric acid

may be given with decided benefit. These mental traits

point to this remedy in a variety of conditions.

It is a remedy of surpassing value in debilitated states

of the system, consequent on a protracted drain of any



60 HOMOEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

sort. It is more especially indicated when there is

marked prostration of the nervous system, and is best

suited to women of a highly-nervous organization.

In my experience the effect is more pronounced when

the remedy is administered in a low potency.

rilOSPHORUS.

Local indications for Phosphorus are not abundant.

In inflammation of the mammary glands it is valuable

when there are hard red spots or streaks, fistulous

openings, with burning, stinging and watery, offensive

discharge. Prof. R. Ludlam recommends the free use

locally of Phosphuretted oil in inflammation of these

glands prior to suppuration.

Stomatitis materna, if attended with other symptoms

of Phosphorus, finds in it a curative agent.

The remedy is most frequently pointed to by a con

currence of some of the following characteristics :

Very sleepy after meals, particularly after dinner.

Vomiting of sour mucus. Vomiting of what has

been drunk, as soon as it gets warm in the stomach.

Violent burning in the stomach.

Thirst for very cold drinks.

Sensation of coldness in the abdomen.

Long, narrow, hard stools. Alternate diarrhoea and

constipation.



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS. 61

Turbid urine with brick-dust sediment.

Icy coldness of the feet.

Sleep full of frightful dreams.

Worse in the evening, or at night.

Slight wounds bleed much. Heemorrhagic diathesis.

Slender women, with white and tender skin.

Tubercular diathesis.

PHYTOLACCA.

It is mainly efficacious in post-partum conditions,

and even there its most marked effects are upon the

mammary glands.

Excessive sensibility of the nipples, causing much

suffering whenever the child nurses, is relieved by it.

Nipples sore and fissured, with intense suffering when

nursing; pain seem3 to start at the nipple and radiate

over the whole body.

It is one of the most efficient remedies for galactor-

rhoea.

It is claimed by some as a specific for ordinary "caked

breast." A sovereign remedy tor induration, inflam

mation, and even suppuration, involving the glandular

structure itself. Also for "broken breasts," with hard,

fistulous, gaping and angry ulcers, discharging a watery

fetid pus.

It is of great service in averting serious effects on the



62 HOMCEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

breasts arising from a suspension of nursing. At such

a time those organs often get as hard as a stone and

very painful, when, as at the beginning of lactation,

inflammation is liable to ensue unless relief be speedily

afforded.

The remedy is generally administered in a low potency

and is frequently used as a topical application.

PLATINA.

A peculiar sensation, sometimes occurring during

haemorrhage, as if the body were growing and expand

ing, is covered by Platina.

Another strong characteristic of the remedy, is

exquisite sensitiveness of the vulva and vagina, especi

ally after labor. The patient may be unable to bear

even the pressure of a napkin.

It is well suited to spasmodic, painful, out ineffectual

labor, in spasmodic, nervous temperaments.

Alternation of physical and mental symptoms.

Proud, haughty. Things look very small. Much

anguish.

Inclination to take the strangest attitudes and posi

tions in bed ; to stretch.



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS. 63

PODOPHYLLUM.

May be given in early pregnancy, when the patient

complains of aching in the left ovarian region, and heat

down the thigh. She can lie comfortably only on the

stomach. The labia are swollen.

It is also useful for after-pains, with heat or flatu

lency, or with strong bearing down.

One of the best remedies for prolapsus uteri after

parturition, and for constipation of pregnant women.

PSORINUM.

This remedy is specially suited to "psoric" constitu

tions, and should be given to such women when other

remedies fail to produce the expected results. Thus

in terrible nausea and vomiting during pregnancy.

It is also used with benefit for violent movements of

the foetus; abdomen tympanitic. Also for congestions

of various parts and organs during pregnancy. It is

further indicated for profuse perspiration from the

least exertion; disagreeable, filthy smell of the person

all the time.

PULSATILLA.

In Homoeopathic therapeutics Pulsatilla is the great

parturifacient. Its action upon the nervous forces



64 HOMOEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

which preside over labor is to regulate irregular and

spasmodic action, to revive drooping energies, and to

maintain normal and effective action. Its influence is

not limited to parturition itself, but during gestation

and puerperality its aid is often invoked and most effect

ually rendered.

For toothache during pregnancy it stands next in

value to Sepia.

When the woman suffers from pain in the ovarian

region, especially at night, disturbing sleep, and she is

very restless and uneasy, symptoms of abortion are

liable to ensue, unless relief be obtained. Pulsatilla is

there the remedy to avert such danger by curing the

patient.

It should be administered in threatened abortion

when the flow ceases and then returns with greater

force; ceases again, and so on.

During labor it is indicated by the following symp

toms:

Suffocative and faint spells ; must have the doors and

windows open.

Spasmodic pains. Deficient, short, irregular, slug

gish pains.

Convulsions following sluggish or irregular pains;

unconsciousness; cold, clammy, pale face; stevterous

breathing; full pulse.



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS. 65

Whenever in abortion the secundines are retained,

Pulsatilla is to be given unless some other remedy is

better indicated. For haemorrhage resulting from re

tained placenta, it is a good remedy, though we con

sider Sabina and China of equal value. Upon the

occurrence of severe haemorrhage, and in general before

such an occurrence, the placenta ought to be removed

by either manual or instrumental means.

Jt should be given for after pains when they are too

long and too violent, and are worse toward evening.

Also when the lochia gets scanty and milky, and the

lacteal secretion is suppressed, the woman being fever

ish, but not thirsty.

Certain affections of the mammary glands, both func

tional and organic, are under the control of this remedy.

Scanty milk, in mild, tearful woman, who appear to

be in good health.

Mammae swollen; rheumatic pains extend to the

muscles of the chest, shoulders, neck, axilla? and arms*;

pains change from place to place.

After weaning, the breasts swell, feel stretched, tense,

sore ; milk continues to be secreted.

It occupies the most prominent place in the treat

ment of phlegmasia alba dolens, especially when

arising from, or associated with phlebitis.

When molar pregnancy is discovered Pulsatilla is the



fill HOSNEOPATIUC Til KRAPEUTIC8

best remedy to be administered with reference to expul

sion of the degenerate ovum.

Following are the principal characteristics of the

remedy not already given.

Very sad, tearful, yielding, timid.

Hypochondriacal anxiety and peevishness.

When closing her eyes she sees pictures and all sorts

of strange sights.

Vertigo, with chilliness, when rising from a seat.

Tongue coated as with fur.

Every kind of nourishment tastes bitter. Putrid

slimy taste. Bad taste, especially in the morning.

Bitter taste after eating.

Aversion to fat food.

Thirstlessness.

Disordered stomach, from eating fat, rich food.

Eructations tasting of the ingesta.

Pressure in the stomach as from a stone, especially

after eating.

Throbbing in the stomach.

Icy coldness of the feet.

Sleep full of frightful dreams.

Worse in the evening, or at night.

Chilliness, even in a warm room ; craves cool fresh

air; worse in a warm room, and when warm in bed.



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS. 07

Increased chilliness toward evening. Chilliness with

pains.

RHUS TOXICODENDRON.

This remedy, though one of the most valuable in the

Materia Medica, in general, does not appear to be much

employed in the obstetrical field. Still its characters

are pronounced, and occasionally lead to its adoption.

The pains of Rhus are, in the main, like those pro

duced by a sprain, and are aggravated during rest. All

the symptoms are worse at night, as a rule, and par

ticularly after midnight, but there is frequently sleep

lessness; worse before midnight. The pains, though

better from motion, are not always immediately so, the

suffering being at first aggravated, and ameliorated

only after continued motion. During pregnancy the

joints, (more especially the hip joint,) seem stiff when

beginning to move, but becomes supple on continuance

of motion. In the limbs there is sometimes a feeling of

powerlessness, so great that they can scarcely be drawn

up. The symptoms, more especially the pains and the

stiffness of joints, are worse before a storm, and in

damp weather. The patient desires a warm room, and

to be wrapped up.

Patients sometimes complain of a sensation of hot

water coursing through the blood-vessels.



68 HOMCEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

A very characteristic symptom of the remedy, is in

tense restlessness of mind and body, especially at night.

This differs from the restlessness of Arsenicum in being

a desire, not so much to change chairs, or beds, to go

from one place to another, as to change position,—to

move, though motion may be painful.

There is frequently satiety of life, even desire to

commit suicide.

The remedy should be employed when the breasts

swell, from taking cold, especially from getting wet;

there are streaks of inflammation, general heat of the

body, and the milk vanishes.

It is suited to threatened abortion from strain, as

from reaching, sudden slip, and over-exertion ; to me

tritis after delivery, with typhoid symptoms; and to

vitiated and offensive lochia, too long-lasting and oft-

returning.

SAB1NA.

This remedy is more especially valuable in connec

tion with premature expulsion of the ovum. It is

peculiarly useful in breaking up the habit of aborting.

Given as a preventive of such an untoward occurrence,

it is more particularly serviceable in nervous, hysteri

cal women, especially at the third month of utero-ges-

tation, and when the discharge is bright red, partly



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETBIC8. 69

clotted blood. For haemorrhage after abortion it is

many times efficacious in profuse flow, with no other

special indications. It may be given with much confi

dence for haemorrhage resulting in consequence of

retention of a fragment of the secundines.

For after-pains, with sensitive abdomen, it is often

effectual, especially when associated with the charac

teristic bright-red, partly-clotted discharge, whether

profuse or not.

It is also said to promote the expulsion of moles.

SECALE CORNUTUM.

This being the most powerful of all uterine motors, its

use in "Old School" hands has become general. When a

reliable preparation of the drug is resorted to in medium

doses of the infusion or fluid extract, its effect upon the

parturient uterus, in the direction of increased action, is

evinced in the majority of instances within twenty or

thirty minutes.

Shortly after its first introduction into medicine, its

use at any and every period during labor became quite

common. But sad experience soon taught that early

in labor the drug greatly increased foetal mortality.

So forcible are the contractions excited by it, and so

tetanic do they ultimately become, that the life forces

of the foetus are reduced to a very low ebb, or are



70 HOMOEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

entirely prostrated. These observations brought on a

reaction, and it has now become a rule of practice not

to administer the drug in appreciable doses until the

accoucheur is satisfied that a few good pains will suffice

to complete foetal delivery. The only exception to

this rule, of which I am aware, is constituted by cases

in which the forceps are at hand, and the attendant is

well satisfied that in event of failure of the natural

efforts, extraction can be artificially accomplished

without unusual delay.

I shall not here discuss the question of dose, but

.simply remark that, in certain instances, I prefer to

use the drug in the form of Squibb's fluid extract, since

from it I have obtained most satisfactory effects.

Many physicians confine themselves to the attenuations,

with gratifying results.

Let it be remembered that when administered in

crude doses for the purpose of insuring firm uterine

contraction immediately after delivery, the opportune

moment is just before labor reaches the crowning

stage. At an earlier period Ergot should be resorted

to with the utmost caution.

The action of this drug, as well as that of all others,

is greatly augmented by its use hypodermically. I

have learned from personal observation that when so



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS. 71

administered, it rarely fails of pronounced effect within

ten or fifteen minutes.

The sphere of Ergot during parturition when given

in crude doses to secure uterine contraction, is very

narrow. But in a strict Homoeopathic sense, its field

of usefulness is somewhat more ample. Some of its

characteristic symptoms are : Aversion to being covered .

Worse in a warm room.

It is particularly suited to thin, feeble women, who

have borne many children.

The remedy has a favorable influence over pains

which are too prolonged and powerful.

It is suited to abortion, especially at the third month,

there being a copious flow of dark, liquid blood.

The haemorrhage which calls for Secale is dark and

fluid, seldom coagulating.

Secale and Sabina are the most serviceable remedies

to interrupt the habit of aborting, sometimes con

tracted.

It should be given when, after labor or abortion,

there is a want of proper uterine involution, and the

uterus emits a thin, black, foul smelling discharge.

It will afford relief when the after-pains are too long

and painful. Though cold, the woman does not want

to be covered.

When the lochia is dark, very offensive, scanty or



72 HOMEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

profuse, painless, or accompanied with prolonged bear

ing pain. Also when it suddenly becomes dirty-brown

or chocolate-colored, with a fetid odor. Patient sad

and melancholy, with f>ar of death.

It has been found curative in septicaemia and pyaemia

iu the puerperal state.

SEPIA.

Should be administered when the woman complains

of great sensitiveness to foetal movements. The ab

dominal walls are sensitive to the touch.

Some have looked on it as almost a specific for tooth

ache during pregnancy, varying the potency if necessary

before resorting to another remedy.

In the two hundredth attenuation it was long ago

declared to be a specific for constipation during preg

nancy. There is no doubt that it is a most excellent

and frequently-efficacious remedy for this condition of

the bowels, but it will not cure all cases. It is the

first remedy to be thought of, and, when indicated by

hard, difficult stools, inactivity of the rectum, and a

sense of weight at the anus, will avail.

Mild, easy dispositions are most susceptible to its

influences.

Marked disposition to sadness, particularly about

her health and domestic affairs.



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS. 73

Great indifference.

Beating- headache in the occiput.

Yellow saddle across the bridge of the nose.

White-coated tongue; it feels as if burnt.

Aversion to meat.

Feeling of emptiness at the pit of the stomach, not

relieved by eating.

Painful sense of emptiness in the abdomen.

Sense of weight in the anus like a heavy ball.

Fetid urine, with clay-colored sediment adhering to

the bottom of the vessel.

Violent pressure as if everything would issue from

the vulva.

Nipples cracked across the crown. Bleeding and

soreness of the nipples, preceded by itching.

Icy coldness of the feet.

Lochia offensive, excoriating.

SILICEA.

This remedy, like Hepar sulphur, has great control

over the suppurative process, though it is not so often

called for. The tissues are more profoundly affected by

Silicea than by Hepar sulph., and the discharges more

likely to be ichorous.

It is best suited to mild, easy dispositions, and scrof

ulous women.



74 HOMEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

In long-lasting haemorrhages of scrofulous women,

when other symptoms concur, it will afford relief.

It is the remedy for pun in the back while nursing;

increase of lochia; flow of pure blood. The woman

complains every time the child nurses. The nipples

ulcerate easily, and are very sore and tender. After

suppuration of the mammae when fistulous openings

remain, with offensive discharge, and the parts around

hard, swollen, and bluish red.

When, for some time after labor, nursing starts a

flow of pure blood from the uterus.

Characteristics of the remedy which serve to point it

out in a variety of special states are as follows:

Noise unbearable.

Bitter taste in the morning. Water has a bitter

taste, and the patient vomits after drinking.

Hungry, but cannot eat, the food is so nauseous.

Hard, difficult stools, as if the rectum had not power

to expel them. They recede after being partially ex

pelled.

Burning of the soles. Fetid sweat of the feet.

STANNUM.

Useful when the pains of labor are spasmodic. They

exhaust her, and put her out of breath ; she can hardly

speak aloud.



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS. 75

STRAMONIUM.

Loquacious delirium, with desire to escape.

Singing delirium; unceasing talking, singing, and

imploring.

Delirium, with frightful figures and images before

the eyes.

Lightness of the head.

Desires light.

Things look too small.

Dullness of hearing.

Extreme degree of nervous erethism.

Awakens with a shrinking look, as if afraid of the

first object seen.

It is rarely used in obstetrical practice. In mania,

especially of the puerperal type, it has been employed

with great benefit. For a mild form of mania setting

in during pregnancy, when the patient is full of strange

ideas, has face-ache, red face, and violent thirst, it is

the remedy. Also in mania following delivery; the

patient is filled with hallucinations, and talks foolishly ;

the lochia is scanty, hut the milk remains copious.

Convulsions, with excessive perspiration; attacks

renewed by bright light and contact.

Threatened abortion ; unceasing talking and implor

ing.



76 HOMCEOPATHIC THEKAPEUTICS

SULPHURIC ACID.

It is sometimes curative in violent nausea and vomit

ing during pregnancy, especially in a debilitated and

exhausted state of the system.

It should never be forgotten for stomatitis materna.

The patient complains of a sensation of tremor all

over, without actual trembling.

SULPHUR.

.4 special indication for this remedy in suppuration

of the mammae are chilliness in the forenoon and heat

in the afternoon.

It is one of our best remedies for haemorrhoids, es

pecially when arising, or becoming very troublesome,

in child-bed.

The condition of the skin in general which calls for

Sulphur is dryness, and disposition to crack. This is

true also of the nipples. They are chapped, and burn

and bleed after nursing.

For a constant drainage of blood after abortion or

labor, occurring in women with what we term "psoric

taint," Sulphur is often required.

It is best suited to lean women who stoop somewhat

when walking.

We do not often prescribe this remarkable remedy



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS. 77

on single or special symptoms, but on an array of

characteristics. Its action is profound, and therefore,

slow ; yet when clear indications, from among the

symptoms below enumerated, are discovered, the legit

imate effect of the remedy may be confidently expected.

Low spirited, out of humor, inclined to weep.

Frequent weak faint spells.

Constant heat in the top of the head.

Nauseous salivation. Bad taste. Sweet taste.

Very hungry about 11 a. m. Cannot wait for dinner.

Aversion to meat.

Sour eructations and much troublesome acidity of

the stomach.

Great burning distress in the epigastric region.

Morning diarrhoea; awakens with urgent pressure to

stool.

Burning of the soles.

Cold, clammy sweat on the feet.

Sleeplessness, without apparant cause, or from a tor

menting itching all over the body.

Drowsy in the day time; sleepless at night. Heavy

' unfreshing sleep, or short naps.

Experiences occasional weak faint spells.

Worse in the morning.



78 JfOMCEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

TEREBINTHINA.

May be prescribed with benefit for frequent and

burning urination.

Burning and bearing-down in the uterus is some

times experienced during pregnancy, but oftener after

delivery when the woman gets on her feet. Metritis,

with burning and weight. These are often amenable

to the remedy.

TRILLIUM.

Indicated in abortion, so far as I am aware, by no

more explicit characters than a profuse flow, generally

of bright red blood.

For the constant drainage of blood for days, and

even weeks, after abortion, whether the flow depends

upon retained fragments of the secundines or not, it is

an excellent remedy.

It is also used with advantage for too profuse lochia.

URTICA URENS.

This is one of our best remedies to stimulate the

lacteal secretion, when deficient in quantity.

A contrary effect is produced by the drug when,

after weaning, we seek to suppress the flow of milk,

nicely illustrating the double action of remedies.



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS. 79

USTILAGO.

This remedy is doubtless a powerful uterine motor,

but is not in common use. In large doses it is said

to produce abortion. It may be used in labor with

benefit, when the pains are weak, and the os uteri soft

and dilatable.

VERATRUM ALBUM.

Taciturn, haughty.

Fainting on least motion.

Cold perspiration on the forehead. Coldness en the

top of the head.

Cold, collapsed face, pinched up, bluish nose, sunken

features.

Great thirst for very cold drinks. Vomits after

drinking.

Vomiting renewed by the least motion.

Cutting in the abdomen as with knives. Sinking

and empty feeling in the abdomen.

Pulse small and weak.

Sensation of coldness in the bloodvessels. Coldness

of the extremeties. Icy cold feet.

Worse in warm room. Aversion to being covered.

Coldness of the skin. Sudden sinking of strength.

Excessive weakness.



80 HOMEOPATHIC THERAPHUTICS

Not often in midwifery practice do we get a combi

nation of symptoms calling for Veratrum album, but

in the few instances whore they are found, it fills a

place, and does a work, which could not be delegated

to another.

Aside from the well-marked characters of the remedy

recited above, and which by various syntheses may

designate the remedy, the following special observa

tions should be remembered.

It is the remedy for puerperal mania, when the pa

tient wants to kiss everyone, and is filled with lewd

thoughts, and indulges in lascivious talk. A similar ex

citation of the sexual instinct may be manifested after

suppression of the lochia.

Cramps in the calves during pregnancy, with cold

prespiration.

Convulsions, with pallor, collapse; aneemia, or violent

cerebral congestion, with bluish, bloated face, wild

shrieks, tearing the clothing.

During labor the patient is exhausted by the pains,

and faints on the least motion.

Threatened abortion; pains, with cold sweat, nausea.

Metritis, with violent fits of vomiting and diarrhoea.



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS. 81

VERATRUM VIRIDE.

In puerperal convulsions, with arterial excitement,

this is an excellent remedy. (Low potency.)

In the puerperal wards of Hahnemann Hospital,

Chicago, Prof. E. Ludlam makes frequent use of this

remedy in puerperal ailments with high temperature.

The thermometer is used night and morning in every

case during the first ten days after delivery, and when

ever the temperature rises to 102°, or higher, with ac

celerated cardiac action, Veratrum viride 2x or 3x is

administered, with the effect to reduce the temperature,

and improve the patient's condition.

It should always be given in the absence of special

indications for another remedy, when the lochia is sup

pressed, and congestions of particular parts or organs,

either exist or are threatened.

It will calm the restlessness and uneasiness some

times manifested during lying-in.





OBSTETRIC REPERTORY.

MIND.

. MOOD, ETC.

Low spirited, out of humor, inclined to weep. Sulph.

Very, very sad and foreboding during labor. Nat. mur.

Great disposition to sadness. Lach., Nat. mur., Puis., Sepia,

Ignatia.

Despairing sadness with milk scanty or suppressed. Agnus

cast.

Melancholy mood ; looks on the dark side of everything.

Caust., Actaea.

Sad about her health and domestic affairs. Sepia.

Complaints arising from indignation or grief. Colocy.

Bad effects from grief, chagrin, unhappy love. Phos. ac.

Desire to commit suicide. Aur., Rhus tox., Nux vom.

Continual thought of suicide. Aur.

During pregnancy or child-bed, restless; fears death, pre

dicts the time. Aconite.

Great fear of death and of being left alone. Ars., Lyc.

Great anguish, extreme restlessness, and fear of death. Ars.

Extreme fear of death during labor or after-pains. Coff.

Fear of being poisoned. Hyos.

Fears an internal incurable disease. Lilium.

Apprehends some misfortune. Calc. c.

-Shuddering and dread as evening draws near. Calc. c.

Very irritable and wishes to be alone. Nux v.

Desires to be alone ; taciturn, sad. Ignatia.

Paroxysms of rage and fury. Bell.

Exceedingly irritable. Bry., Cham., Nux v.

Hypochondriacal anxiety and peevishness. Puis., Nux v.



84 HOMCEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

Effects of anger. Cham., Colocy.

Effects of fright with grief. Gels., Ignatia.

Effects of fright with indignation. Aconite.

Apathy accompanying scanty secretion of milk. Phos. ac.

Great indifference. Phos. ac.. Sepia.

Indisposed to talk. Phos. ac.

Taciturn, haughty. Verat. alb.

Very haughty. Platina.

Gay, cheerful. Lach., Crocus.

.Lascivious furor, without modesty. Hyos.

MENTAL OPPRESSION.

Appears as if stunned ; semi-consciousness and loss of speech .

Bell.

Cessation of labor-pains ; coma ; retention of stool and urine ;

from fright. Opium.

Suppression of lochia from fright, with sopor. Opium.

Confusion of mind; cannot connect her thoughts. Gels.,

Bapt.

MENTAL AGITATION.

Effects of fright, with vexation ; circulation excited, rapid

breathing. Aconite.

Nervous, excited, particularly in threatened abortion from

falls, shocks, etc. Arnica.

Wild feeling in the head as though she should be crazy.

Lilium.

Wild feeling alternating with uterine pains. Gels.

HALLUCINATIONS, DELUSIONS, ILLUSIONS, ETC.

Imagines there is another baby in bed requiring attention.

Petroleum.

Puerperal mania ; wants to kiss everyone. Verat. alb.

During pregnancy, mania, faceache, full of strange ideas.

Strara.

Mental derangement, with muttering. Does not know her

relatives. Hyos.



\8 APPLIED TO OBSTKTHIC8. 85

Singing delirium. Stram., Hyos.

Unceasing talking, singing and imploring. Stram.

Loquacious delirium with desire to escape. Bell., Stram.

Delirium with frightful figures and images before the eyes

Stram.

When closing her eyes she sees pictures and all sorts of

strange sights. Puis.

SENSORIUM.

Sensation of expansion, mostly of face and head. Arg. nit.

The body feels as if growing large, especially during haemor

rhage. Plat.

Head feels large. Nuxv.,Gels.

Sensation of constriction of different parts. (Jact.

Sensation like a wave, from uterus to throat, ending with a

choking sensation. This seeins to impede labor. Gels.

Vertigo on ascending a height. Calc. c.

Vertigo on sitting up in bed and from motion of the carriage.

Cocc.

Vertigo, especially when lying, and when turning in bed.

Conium.

Vertigo, with chilliness, when rising from a seat. Puis.

Vertigo on rising from bed, darkness before the eyes, faint-

ness ; better on lying. Cina.

Suffocative and faint spells, must have the doors and windows

open ; during labor. Puis.

Fainting on least motion. Verat. alb.

Weak pains, with drowsy, faint spells. Nux m.

Frequent weak faint spells. Sulph.

Fainting on rising from a recumbent posture, with paleness

of the face, or congestion to the head. Aconite.

INNER HEAD.

Head aches as if it would burst. Lochia suppressed. Bry.

Splitting headache. Bry.



86 HOMtEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

Awakened every morning with a violent bursting headache.

Nat. m.

Sense of great fulness in the head. Bell., Aconite, Glon.

Head feels much too large. Nux v., Gels.

Fulness and heaviness in the forehead. Bell., Bry.

Throbbing headache, with congestion of blood to the head,

Bell.

Sensation of great expansion, mostly of head and face. Arg.

nit.

Lightness of the head. Stram.

Pressing headache from both sides, as if the head were in a

vise, Merc.

Dreadful pain in the vertex as if the brain were crushed,

after long-continued grief. Phos. ac.

Piercing, throbbing pain in the forehead, worse from motion.

Aconite.

Great weight, particularly in the forehead. Ars.

Pain of a dull, heavy, throbbing character, mostly in the

forehead ; worse after eating. Kali bich.

Beating headache, most violent over the eyes. Lach.

Throbbing headache after excessive depletion. China.

Liability to take cold in the head. Kali c.

Headache from eating a little too much. Nux in.

Beating headache in the middle of the brain. Calc. c.

Beating headache in the occiput. Sepia.

OUTER HEAD.

Head hot, body cool. Arnica.

Constant heat in the top of the head. Sulph., Graph., Nat.

mur.

Cold perspiration on the forehead. Verat. alb.

Coldness on the top of the head. Verat. alb.

Hair feels as if standing on ends. Aconite.

EYES.

Swelling over the upper lid like a bag in the morning. Kali

carb.



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS. 87

Swelling under the eyelids. Apia.

Inclination to close the eyes, lids seem heavy, even paralysis

of upper lids. Caust.

Heaviness of the lids, cannot keep them open. Gels.

Light unbearable. Bell.. Nux v., Sulph.

Cannot bear the glare of light. Ignatia.

Desires light. Stram.

Objects appear inverted. Bell.

Things look too large. Hepar s., Hyos.

Things look too small. Plat., Stram.

EARS.

Noise unbearable. Bell., Borax, Silicea.

Dullness of hearing. Calc. p., Stram.

Ringing in the ears. Nux v., China.

NOSE.

Cannot bear the odor of tobacco. Nux v.

Yellow saddle across the bridge of the nose. Sepia.

FACE.

Cold, collapsed face ; pinched up, bluish nose. Verat. alb.

Sunken features, Verat. alb.

Pale, death-colored face, with distorted features. Ars.

Cold perspiration on the forehead. Verat. alb.

The least motion or exertion causes a red flushed face. Ferr.

mur.

Congestion of the head, with great heat and redness of the

face. Aconite, Bell., Bry.

Face dark red, with a besotted expression. Bapt.

One cheek red and hot ; the other cold and pale. Chun.

Congestion of blood to the head, with red, sparkling eyes,

and purple-red face. Hyos.

Red cheeks and heat of the face. Cocc.

On rising the red face turns deathly pale. Aconite.



,s,s HOMEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

Glowing redness, or great paleness. Bell.

Pale face and lips, with great debility. Ferr.

Grayish-yellow color of the face, with blue circles around

the eyes. Lyc.

Yellowness of the face, particularly across the nose like a

saddle. Sepia.

TEETH.

Toothache during pregnancy. Sepia, Nux m.. Puis., Bell.,

Mag. carb.

Toothache from caries. Kreos., Merc., Staph.

Toothache, with swelled face. Merc., Bell., Aconite.

MOUTH.

Salivation, waterbrash, nausea and vomiting. Acetic ac.

Salivation, disgust for food, vomiting of mucus. Tart. em.

Profuse salivation of stringy saliva. Carb. v.

Nauseous salivation. Sulph.

Profuse ptyalism. Bell., Merc.

Stomatitis materna. Bapt., Phos., Ars., Merc., Nit. acid,

Sulph. acid.

Lips dry and black. Aconite, Ars., Merc.

Lips parched, dry and cracked. Bry.

Continually licking the dry parched lips. Ars.

TONGUE.

Moist, with great thirst. Merc.

Clammy, sticky mucus in the mouth, and on the tongue.

Phos. ac.

Great dryness of mouth and tongue. Ars.

Great dryness of mouth and tongue without thirst. Nux m.,

Bell., Apis.

Dryness of mouth and tongue, particularly after sleeping.

Nux m.

Tongue dry ; becomes black and cracked. Lyc.. Ars.

Tongue dry; becomes red and cracked. Bill., Rhus tox.



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS. 89

Dry, hard, blackish tongue. Merc, Ars.

White-coated tongue ; it feels as it' burnt. Sepia.

White-coated, or map tongue. Nat. m.

Thick, milky-white coating on the tongue. Ant., c, Bry.

Coated as with fur. Merc, Puls.

Smooth, shining tongue. Lach.

Brown or blackish tongue. Ars., (Merc.)

Heaviness of the tongue, with difficult speech. Nat. m.

TASTE.

Bitter taste after eating. Nit. ac, Puls.

Bitter taste in the morning. Silicea.

Bitter, sour, putrid or sweet taste. Merc.

Bitter taste of everything but water. Aconite.

Bitter taste of everything. Bry.

Every kind of nourishment tastes bitter. Bry., Puls., Con.

Sour taste. Nat. m.

Bitter, sour, putrid or sweet taste. Merc.

Putrid, slimy taste. Arnica, Merc, Puls., Nux v.

Bad taste, especially in the morning. Puls., Sulph.

Metallic taste. Cocc.

Sweet taste. Merc, Cuprum, Sulph.

THROAT.

Cannot bear anything to touch the throat. Apis, Lach.

DESIRES, AVERSIONS, ETC.

DESIBES.

Desire for unusual articles of food during pregnancy. Chel.

Desire for acids, wines and strong-tasting food. Hep. sulph.

Desire for bitter things. Digit.

Desire for chalk, lime, etc. Nit. ac.

Desire for fat food. Nit. ac, Nux v.

Desire for milk. Merc, Chel.

Desire for salt food. Calc c, Nat. m.

Desire for sweet things. Ipecac, Lyc.

7



90 HOMCEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

Desire for refreshing, juicy things. I'hos. ac.

Very hungry about 11 a m. Cannot wait for dinner. Sulph

Desires things immediately, which, when offered, are refused.

Bry.

Excessive hunger. Lyc., China, Staph.

Excessive hunger soon after eating. Cina.

Sits down to the table with some appetite, but can eat

scarcely a morsel. Caust.

ANOREXIA, ETC.

Stomach feels empty, but no appetite. Nat. m.

Complete loss of appetite. Merc.. Rhus tox., China.

No appetite, tongue clear, stomach empty. Digit.

Loathing and nausea in mouth and throat. Cyclam.

Disgust for food. Tart. em.

AVERSIONS.

Aversion to meat. Sepia, Ignatia, Sulph.

Aversion to anything boiled. Cnlc. c.

Aversion to fat food. Hep. s., Puis.

Aversion to bread. Nat. m., Phos. ac.

Aversion to coffee. Nux v.

Aversion to sweet things. Graph., Nit. ac.

THIRST AND THIRSTLKSSNESS.

Great thirst. Aconite, Bry., Verat. alb., Kali c.

Craves cold drink, but can take only a little at a time. Avs.

Drinks little and often. Bell., China.

Takes large draughts at long intervals. Bry.

Thirst for very cold drinks. Phos., Verat. alb.

Thirst especially at night. Cina.

Thirstlessness. Puis., Apis, Gels.

Dryness of mouth and tongue, without thirst. Phos. ac,

Nux m.

Water tastes bad ; vomits after drinking. Silicea.



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS. 91

EATING AND DKINKING.

Nausea worse before and after, better while eating. Ana-

cardium.

All symptoms better after eating. Anacardium.

All her symptoms are relieved by eating. lod.

Feeling of nauseous repletion after eating. Arnica, Nux v.

Water tastes bad ; vomits after drinking. Silicea.

Heartburn afrer eating. Nat. m.

Violent pains in the stomach after eating or drinking. Ars.,

Nux v.

Soon after eating the abdomen is Moated full. China, Lye,

Nux v., Nux m.

Sudden feeling of fullness after taking a small quantity of

food. Ignatia, Lyc.

Upon eating, soon satisfied. Mux m., Caust.

After eating the food lies in the stomach like a heavy load.

Nux v., Bry., Kali bid)., Merc, Ars.

Disordered stomach from eating fat rich food. Puls., Ant.

crud.

Sour eructations after a meal. Kali c, ('alc. c, Nux v.

Worse from drinking cold water. Ars.

While eating, sleepy. Kali c.

Very sleepy after meals, particularly after dinner. Phos.

Headache from eating a little too much. Nux m.

NAUSEA, VOMITING, ETC.

NAUSEA.

Nausea worse before and after, better while eating. Anacard.

Nausea worse at night. Carb. an.

Terrible nausea and vomiting during pregnancy. Con.. Psor.,

Nux m., Sulph. ac.

Loathing and nausea in mouth and throat. Cyclam.

Frequent momentary attacks of nausea. Hep. s.

Nausea and faintness on sitting up, also after a meal. Bry.

Constant and continual nausea. Ipecac.



92 HOMOEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

Nausea from riding in a carriage or boat. Cocc.

Much nausea and gastric trouble, better from moving about,

or riding. Nit. ac.

Feels as though she would be better if she could vomit. Nux

vom.

The smell of fish, eggs, meats, etc., causes nausea, even to

faintness. Colchi.

Nausea relieved by keeping quiet. Bry.

SOUK VOMIT, ETC.

Sour eructations, and much troublesome acidity of the stom

ach. Sulph.

Bitter, sour eructations. Nux v.

During pregnancy sour belching and vomiting, with profuse

waterbrash and salivation day and night. Acetic ac.

Morning sickness ; vomit sour and bitter. Iris, Ipecac.

Eructations of sour, rancid food. Carb. v.

Vomiting of sour mucus. Nux v., Phos.

Sour regurgitation of food. Nat. m.

VOMITING.

Vomiting of mucus ; belching. Tart. em.

Vomiting with violent retching and severe colic. Canth.

Vomiting after supper. Kreos.

Vomiting and diarrhoea, worse riding. Pet.

Vomiting violent and persistent ; tongue white, no thirst .

Ant. cr.

Vomiting of fluids as soon as taken. Ars.

Vomiting of large quantities of mucus. Ipecac.

Vomiting renewed by the least motion. Verat. alb.

Vomiting in latter part of gestation. Graph.

Vomiting bitter, bilious. Cham.

Vomiting of ingesta. Bry., Nux v.

Vomiting of sour mucus. Nux v., Phos.

Vomiting after eating and drinking. Ars., Bry.

Vomiting after drinking. Verat. alb.

Vomiting of what has been drunk as soon as it becomes

warm in the stomach. Phos.



AS APPLIED TO OBSThTRICS. 93

Painful retching and vomiting, worse from motion and con

tact. Bell.

ERUCTATIONS. REGURGITATIONS.

Putrid eructations as from' bad eggs. Arnica, Merc.

Eructations tasting of the ingesta. China, Puis.

Gulping up of a bitter fluid. Nux v.

Much belching which affords great relief. Arg. nit.

(See " Sour Vomit," etc.)

STOMACH.

Distension of the stomach compelling her to loosen her cloth

ing. Hep. s.. Lye, Nux v.

Profuse waterbrasli, salivation, belching and vomiting.

Acet. ac.

Stomach feels as if it would burst with wind. Arg. nit.

Burning of the pylorus. Cantli.

Heartburn, with acidity. Calc. c.

Heartburn after eating. Nat. m.

Violent burning in the stomach. Ars., Phos., Nux v., Lye,

Caps.

Great burning distress in the epigastric region. Iris, Ver. v.,

Nux v., Sulph., Ars.

Sensation as if lime were being burned in the stomach.

Carb. v.

Sinking or goneness in the epigastrium. Actata.

Feeling of emptiness at the pit of the stomach not relieved

by eating. Ignatia, Sepia.

Pressure in the stomach as from a stone, especially after eat

ing. Bry., Nux v., Ars., Puls.

Horrible pain and sick feeling in the stomach. Ipecac.

Constrictive, cramp-like pain in the stomach. Nux v.

Cardialgia in nursing women. Carb. v.

Stomach sensitive to touch or pressure. Bry., Merc, Apis.

Throbbing in the stomach. Puls.

Sour eructations and much troublesome acidity of the stom

ach. Sulph.



M HOSKEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

HYPOCHONDRIA.

Cannot bear tight clothing around the hypochondria. Calc.

c, Lye, Nux v.

ABDOMEN.

During pregnancy frequent attacks of colic, which draw the

patient nearly double. Colo., Nux v.

Suppression of the lochia with violent colic. Colo., Secale.

Cutting in the abdomen as with knives. Colo., Verat. alb.

Incarcerated flatulence. Lye, Carb. v.

Pressive cutting pain in the abdomen. Rhus tox.

Tympanitic swelling of the abdomen, and diarrhoea: lochia

suppressed. Colo.

Sensation as of want of room in the abdomen, at night in bed.

Must stretch. Plumb.

Abdomen bloated full immediately after eating. China. Lye,

Nux m.

Sense of great fullness of the abdomen. No relief from

eructations. China.

Constant sense of fermentation in the abdomen, like a pot of

yeast working. Lyc.

Painful sense of emptiness in the abdomen. Sepia.

Sinking and empty feeling in the abdomen. Verat. alb.

Violent movement of foetus. Opium.

Violent movement of foetus ; tympanitic abdomen. Psorln.

Soreness of the abdomen ; foetal movements too easily felt.

Sepia.

Feeling of something alive in the abdomen. Crocus.

Throbbing in the abdomen during pregnancy. Selenium.

Burning stinging in the ovarian region. Apis.

Burning in the abdomen. Ars., Luch.

Sensation of coldness in the abdomen. Phos.

Abdomen and pit of stomach very sensitive. Merc.

Abdomen sensitive. Lach.

Abdomen very sensitive. Aconite, Bell.



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS. 95

Cutting, shooting, darting, stitching all over abdomen. Kali

carb.

STOOLS, ETC.

CONSTIPATION.

Long, narrow, hard stools. Phos.

Hard, difficult stools, as if the rectum had not power to expel

them. They recede after being partially expelled. Silicea.

Constipation ; stools hard and dry as if burnt. Bry.

Toublesome flatulence and constipation. Lyc.

Complete inactivity of the lower bowel. Opium.

Frequent and ineffectual urging to stool. Nux v.

Difficult stools causing prolapsus ani. Ignatia.

Alternate diarrhoea and constipation, Nux v., Ant. cr., Phos.

Even a soft stool requires much urging. Alum.

Constipation of pregnant women. Sepia cc.

Constipation ; stools composed of round, hard, black balls.

Opium.

Constipation. (The better indicated if haemorrhoids are pres

ent.) Collin.

DIARRHOEA.

Non-debilitating Diarrhoea. Phos. ac.

Painless diarrhoea of lying-in women. Hyos.

During pregnancy diarrhoea, vomiting. Worse riding. Pet.

Morning diarrhoea ; awakens with urgent pressure to stool.

Sulph.

Diarrhoea in first days after confinement, with colic, tenes

mus, restlessness, fear of death ; stools watery, offensive.

Rheum.

RECTUM.

Haemorrhoids in child-bed. Pod., Sulph., Collin., Puis.,

^Escul.

Sense of weight in the anus like a heavy ball. Sepia.

After stool a violent stabbing stitch from the anus upwards

into the rectum. Ignatia.



96 HOMtEOPATHIC THEKAPLUTICS

URINE, ETC.

IMPOSSIBLE, DIFFICULT, PAINFUL URINATION.

Retention of urine. Bell., Camph.

Retention of urine with stitches in the kidneys. Aconite,

Canth.

Retention of urine after labor without desire to urinate. Ars.

Retention of urine with constipation. Hyos.

Retention of urine after labor, with frequent ineffectual de

sire, or with urging to stool. Nux v.

Difficulty in passing even a small quantity of urine ; it flows

in a feeble stream or in drops. Bell.

Desire to urinate, accompanied with great distress, fear and

anxiety. Aconite.

Has to strain at stool in order to urinate. Alum.

Retained placenta or membranes, usually with painful urina

tion. Canth.

Burning urination. Tereb.

Burning smarting in the urethra when urinating. Cann. s..

Caps. Caust.

Burning smarting in the urethra after urination. Canth.

Unbearable smarting after urination. Sarsap.

Tenesmus of the bladder. Merc. c.

Constant dribbling of urine after labor. Arnica.

Movements of child awaken her and cause cutting in the

bladder, with urging to urinate. Thuja.

Urine of an intolerably strong smell. Nit. ac., Benz. ac.

Fetid urine with clay-colored sediment adhering to the bot

tom of the vessel. Sepia.

Urine scanty, dark. Apis, Bell., Lye.

Frequent desire ; urine scanty, but normal. Bell.

Turbid urine with brick-dust sediment. Ipecac, Bell.,Phos.

Reddish urine with brick-dust sediment. Nux v.

Dark urine with brick- dust sediment. China.

Yellow urine, like saffron. Lach.

Albuminuria. Apis, Ars., Phos. ac., Merc. c.



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS. 97

SEXUAL ORGANS.

Soreness of the parts after labor. Arnica.

After labor so sensitive she cannot bear the touch of a napkin.

Plat.

Great sensitiveness of the parts ; cannot bear to have them

touched. Coff.

Nymphomania of lying-in women. China.

Lochia suppressed, with nymphomania. Verat. alb.

Violent pressure as if everything were issuing from the

vulva. Sepia, Nat. m.. Nit. ac, Bell.

Disposed to nakedness. Hyos.

BREATHING.

Violent dyspnoea with every uterine contraction, which seems

to neutralize the labor pains. Lobelia.

Dyspnoea, with upward pressure, especially in the latter part

of pregnancy. Nux m.

Dyspnoea from upward pressure. Nux v.

Dyspnoea during pregnancy. Viola o.

Out of breath on going up stairs. Calc. c.

Anxious and oppressive shortness of breath, especially when

ascending an eminence, and at night when lying. Ars.

HEART; PULSE.

Excited circulation, rapid breathing. Aconite.

Strongly- pulsating carotids. Bell.

Pulse hard, full, frequent. Aconite, Bell., Bry.

Pulse small and weak. Verat. alb., Ars.

Pulse full, slow. Dig., Merc, Opium.

Pulse slow, irregular. Dig.

Sensation as if the heart would stop beating it she moved.

Dig.

Palpitation following haemorrhage or over-exertion. Aurum,

China.

Palpitation of the heart, with great anguish. Aconite.

Palpitation of the heart from the slightest motion. Nat. m.



J»8 IIOMCEOPATHIC THKKAPEUTICS

Congestions during pregnancy. Aconite, Glon., Psorin.,

Ver. vir.

Sensation of coldness in the bloodvessels. Aconite, Ver. alb.

Sensation of hot water coursing through the bloodvessels.

Ars., Rhus tox. '

MAMMAE.

SECRETION ABUNDANT.

Breasts greatly and painfully distended with milk. Threat-'

ened abscess. Acet. ac.

Secretion of milk too abundant. Calc. c., Uran., Puis.

Excessive flow of milk causing great exhaustion. Phytol.

SECRETION DEFICIENT.

Milk scanty or disappears ; despairing sadness. Agnus c.

Deficiency of milk with oversensitiveness. Asaf .

Scanty secretion of milk. Bry.

Suppression of milk with sensation of coldness all through

the body. Calc. c.

Mammae distended, but milk scanty. Calc. c.

Little milk in mild tearful women in apparent health. Puis.

Milk almost gone in consequence of over-fatigue, night-

watching and anxiety. Caust.

Suppressed milk from taking cold. Dulc.

Milk scanty or vitiated ; child refuses it ; mastitis. Merc.

Scanty milk with .debility and great apathy. Phos. ac.

Milk suddenly suppressed ; lochia becomes milky. Puis.

Lack of milk, with much stinging in the mammae. Secaie.

InsuflicieLcy or entire want of milk after parturition. Urt.

ur.

QUALITY OF SECRETION.

Milk impoverished, bluish, transparent, strong sour taste and

odor ; deficient in casein. Acet. ac.

Milk too thick and tastes bad ; often curdles soon after being

drawn. Borax.



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS.

Milk acid, or watery, thin, neutral. Oalc. p.

Milk thin, blue, patient aad and despairing on awaking.

Lach.

Milk yellow and bitter; child refuses the breast. Rheum.

Impaired health from nursing. Phos. ac., China.

Debility from nursing. Carb. v., China, Calc. p.

Arrests the flow of milk after weaning. Urt. u.

When nursing, pain in ba<*k, increase of lochia ; flow of pure

blood. Complains every time the child goes to the breast. Sil.

NIPPLES.

Itch, burn, look red. Agar.

Sore from nursing. Arg. nit.

Ulcer on the nipple. Calc. c.

Aching, sore. Calc. p.

In neglected cases where it is nearly ulcerated off. Castor

equ.

They bleed much, and are very sore. Lyc.

Feel very raw and sore. Merc.

They ulcerate easily, and are very sore and tender. Silicea.

Nipples sore, cracked, surrounded with herpes. Canst.

Inflamed and very tender. Cham.

Dark, brownish-red, protruding; unbearable pain on slightest

touch ; breasts full, skin hot, pulse strong. Colchi.

Very sore to the touch; pain from nipple to scapula of same

side when child nurses. Grot. tig.

Right nipple red, swollen and itching. Flour, ac.

Painful, inflamed, cracked. Graph.

Sensitive, painful, breasts swollen. Helon.

Very tender ; will not bear the touch of the dress. Helon.

Sore, fissured, or covered with scurf ; bleed easily. Lyc.

They itch, and have a mealy covering. Pet.

Very sensitive. Phytol.

Sore and Assured, with intense suffering on putting the child

to the breast ; pain seems to start from the nipple and radiate

over the whole body. Pbytol.

Nipples sore to touch, and painful soreness under right nip

ple. Sang. c.



100 HOMCEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

Are sore ; they itch and bleed. Sepia.

Cracked across the crown. Sepia.

Drawn in like a funnel. Silicea.

Chapped nipples. After nursing they burn and bleed. Sulph.

Painful during nursing, though there is but little soreness or

rawness. Nux v.

When in the first days of nursing the nipples feel sore as if

bruised. Arnica.

FAINS, ETC., IN MAMJIjE.

Burning in the breasts. Aclaea.

Infra-mammary pains, worse on left side. Aetaea.

Constrictive pains in left mamma when the child nurses the

right. Borax.

Griping and sometimes stitches in left mamma, and when the

child hiis nursed she is obliged to compress the breast with the

hand because it aches from being empty. Borax.

Stitches as from needles in left breast. Con.

Cutting in left mamma through to scapula ; sighing, short

breath. Lilium.

Cramp-like pain in left mamma, shoulder and fingers. Lilium.

Burning stinging pains. Apis.

Burning pains ; relief from motion. Ars.

Tensive burning and tearing pain. Bry.

Pains and burning. Calc. p.

Darting pains of nursing women ; they arrest breathing, and

are worse from pressure. Carb. an.

Stitches in the breasts. Kreo., Sang. c.

INDURATION, INFLAMMATION, SUPPURATION, KTC.

Lejt Mammae.

Lumps deep in left breast, aching pains. Arum t.

Left breast inflamed, suppurating, with a feeling of fullness

in the chest ; sensitive to cold air ; scrofulous. Cistus.

Either—Doth.

Burning, stinging, swelling, hardness, even suppuration.

Apis. :* -



AS APPLIED TO OBSTKTKIC8. 101

Breasts feel heavy, are pale, but hard and painful. Bry.

Inflammation ; sensation of fullness in the chest, over-sensi

tiveness to cold air. Cacfc.

Mamma? sore to the touch. Calc. p.

Suppuration ; tine stinging in the nipples. Campli.

Hard, painful spots Uarb. an., Phytol.

Swollen, inflamed, (erysipelatous). Carb. an.

Hard and tender to the touch, with drawing pains. Cham.

Induration and inflammation. Cistus c.

Hard and swollen, with pain from nipple to scapula. Crot. t.

Swelling and induration. Cup. m.

Swollen, not sensitive to the touch, but she cannot walk up

or down stairs. Hep. s.

Bluish, with blackish streaks, lancinating pains in breast and

down the arm. Lach.

Suppuration of the mamma). Sulph., Hep. s., Merc, Silicea.

Phytol.

Swollen, hard, with sore pains. Nipples ulcerated. Merc.

Hard red spots or streaks ; fistulous openings, with burning,

stinging, and watery offensive discharge, Phos.

Inflammation, swelling and suppuration. Phytol.

Hard as a stone after weaning. Phytol.

•• Broken breasts," with large fistulous gaping and angry

ulcers, discharging a watery fetid pus. Phytol.

Said by some to be specific in ordinary "caked breast." Phytol.

Swollen ; rheumatic pains extend to muscles of chest, shoul

ders, neck, axillat and arms ; pains change from place to place.

Puls., Actsea.

After weaning breasts swell, feel stretched, tense, sore;

milk continues to be secreted. Puls.

Breasts swell from catching cold, especially from getting

wet; streaks of inflammation; milk vanishes with general

heat. Rhus tox.

Suppuration; chilliness in forenoon, heat in afternoon. Sulph.

In chronic cases when Phos. is not sufficient to heal the fis

tulous opening, with callous edges, or to disperse the hard

lumps. Silicea.

Hard cicatrices remaining after mammary abscess. Graph.

s



102 HOMCEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

Soreness of the follicles within the areolae. Calend. (topic

ally).

Chilly crawls over the mum rate. Guaj.

Shivering over the mammae. Cocc.

Herpes on the mammae of nursing women. Dulc.

After weaning her child she has eruptions on the skin. Dulc.

BACK.

Terrible pain in the snull of the back, with hour-glass con

traction of the uterus. Cocc.

Sharp cutting pains across lumbar region, or passing off down

the buttocks. Kali c.

Pain in the back and increase of lochia while nursing. Silic.

Much pain in the small of the back, which is made worse by

turning in bed. Nux v.

Disabling drawing in the small of the back. Cocc.

Back aches as if it would break. Bell.

Constant backache affecting the sacrum and hips. ^Escul.

UPPER LIMBS.

Cannot bear to have the hands touched. China.

Great dryness of the skin of trie hands. Lyc.

LOWER LIMBS.

In phlegmasia dolens, sensation of coldness in foot and leg

as though covered with a cold wet cloth. Calc. c.

Icy coldness of the feet. Sepia, Phos., Ver. a., Puls., Cocc.

Feet feel as though they had on cold damp stockings. Calc. c.

Coldness of the extremities with deathly-pale face ; forehead

covered with cold perspiration. Ver. a.

Pains in the back, especially the lumbar vertebrae, as if

beaten. Aconite.

Burning of the soles. Sulph., Calc. c, Phos. ac.

Cramps in the calves. Secale, Ver. a., Cup.

Cramps in abdomen and legs during pregnancy. Gels.



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS. 103

Numbness and paralysis of the lower limbs. Nux v.

Numb limbs, with long-lasting, thin, offensive, excoriating

lochia. Carb. an.

During pregnancy cannot walk for muscles will not obey.

Gels.

Limbs seem powerless ; can -hardly draw them up. Rhus tox.

During pregnancy pelvic articulations stiff when beginning

to move. Rhus tox.

Ilio-sacral synchondrosis seems to give out while walking ;

must-sit. iEscul.

Lameness seems to arise from a sense of weight and pressure

in the pelvis during pregnancy. Aloes.

In last months of pregnancy an indescribable pain like a

gnawing stiffness in sacrum and hip bone, down over the whole

thigh; worse when standing. Ledum.

Phlegmasia alba dolens. Puis., Bell., Ham.

Jerking of the limbs ; much frightened when the feet are

touched. Kali c.

Feet very fidgety ; cannot keep them still. Zinc.

(Edema of the feet and legs. Ars., Bry., Apis, Helleb.

ALL THE LIMBS.

During pregnancy uneasiness in all the limbs. Calc. p.

Twitching and jerking of single muscles or of limbs. Hyos.

Subsultustendinum. Hyos.

Numb, stiff feeling in the affected parts as if they were made

of wood. Nat. m.

REST, MOTION, POSITION.

During pregnancy great fatigue from walking proceeding

from a feeling of lameness in the pelvis. Calc. c.

Worse from motion ; wants to remain quiet. Bry.

Great restlessness ; cannot keep quiet. Ars.

Great restlessness ; must change position notwithstanding

the pain it causes. Rhus tox.

Better from motion. Rhus tox.



104 HOMEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

Aching all over, worse during rest. Rhus tox.

Always better from walking slowly about, though very weak.

Ferr.

Stitching, darting pains, worse during rest. Kali c.

Pains as if sprained, worse during rest. Rhus tox.

The bed on which she lies feels too hard, and causes her fre

quently to change position. Arnica.

During early months of pregnancy can lie comfortably only

on her stomach. Pod.

Sitting up causes nausea and faintness. Bry.

Inclination to take the strangest attitudes in bed ; to stretch.

Plat.

NERVES.

CONVULSIONS AND SPASMS.

Convulsions in labor from nervous excitement. Astsea.

Seizures preceded by restlessness and a sensation of general

expansion, mostly of face and head. Arg. nit.

Appears as if stunned ; semi-consciousness and loss of

speech, convulsive movements in limbs and muscles of the

face ; paralysis of right side of tongue, foam at mouth, renewal

of the attacks at every pain. Bell.

Convulsions, with dysuria and hydrophobic symptoms; bright

light, drink, or sound of water, touching the larynx or painful

parts, cause, or renew the spasms. Canth.

Convulsions after anger; or has one red cheek, and one pale.

Cham.

Spasms following difficult labor, and those brought on by

changing position. Cocc.

Spasms during parturition, with violent vomiting; or with

every paroxysm opisthotonos, spreading the limbs and opening

the mouth. Cup. m.

Clonic spasms during pregnancy, when the attack begins in

one part, and gradually spreads. Cup: m.

Convulsions with unconsciousness, double vision, headache,

drowsiness, small, slow pulse. Albuminuria. Gels.



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS. 105

Convulsions from reflex irritation. Gels.

Unconscious; face bright red, puffed ; full hard pulse ; urine

copious and albuminous. Glon.

Convulsions, with urine scanty, dark, floating dark specks, or

albuminous. Helleb.

Convulsions, shrieks, anguish ; chest oppressed ; unconscious

ness. Hyos.

Convulsions begin and terminate with groaning, stretching

and vomiting. Ignatia.

Convulsions, head jerked forward ; especially hysterica]

women who easily faint and suffer from great languor in back

and knees ; drowsy before and after spasms. Nux m.

Convulsions during and after labor, drowsiness, open mouth,

coma between paroxysms. Opium.

Convulsions following sluggish or irregular labor pains ; un

conscious ; cold, clammy, pale face; sterterous breathing, full

pulse. Puis.

Labor ceases and twitchings or convulsions begin. Secale.

Convulsions, with opisthotonous. Secale.

Convulsions, with copious sweat. Stram.

Convulsions, with pallor, collapse, anaemia, or violent cere

bral congestion, with bluish, bloated face, wild shrieks, tearing

the clothing. Ver. a.

Convulsions, with arterial excitement. Ver. v.

Spasms, with jerking of every muscle in the body, including

eves, eyelids and face. Hyos.

Convulsive twitches, especially after fright or grief. Ignatia,

Gels., Opium.

Hysterical spasms. Ignatia.

A convulsive seizure preceded by head feeling large. Gels.

Sterterous respiration continues from one spasm to another.

Opium.

Bright light, or contact, renews the spasms. Stram.

Twitching and jerking of single muscles or limbs. Hyos.

Excessive sensibility to pain. Cham.

Extreme degree of nervous erethism. Coff., Stram.

Threatened abortion from excessive nervous sensibility.

Asarum.

8



HOMUJOPATH IC THERAPEUTICS

Sensation of trembling all over, without actual trembling.

Sulph. ao.

Occasional weak, faint spells. Sulph.

Sudden flushes of heat followed by great debility. Digit.

Great restlessness. Ars., Merc., Rhus tox., Plat., Camph. 2x.

Great debility and exhaustion. Ars.

SLEEP.

Sleeplessness. Act., Ilyos., Coff., Caul.

Sleepless without apparent cause, or from a tormenting itch

ing all over the body. Sulph.

Sleepless and restless. Aconite, Ars.

Drowsy in the daytime, sleepless at night. Sulph.

Cannot sleep after 3 a.m., ideas so crowd on the mind. Nux

vom.

Cannot sleep afterS a. m. Calc. c.

Difficult to get to sleep owing to involuntary thoughts. Calc.

c, China.

Sleepy, but cannot sleep. Bell., Opium.

Gre it drowsiness and inclination to sleep. Opium.

Sleepy after eating, especially after dinner. Phos.

Moaning, with starting and jumping while sleeping. Bell.

Sleep full of frightful dreams. Puis., Bell., Phos., Nux v.

Bed feels so hot she cannot lie on it. Opium.

Awakens with a shrinking look as if afraid of the first object

seen. Stram.

Sad and despairing on waking. Lach.

Worse after sleeping. Lach., Apis.

Bad dreams, pool sleep. Nux v.

Heavy, unrefreshing sleep, or takes short naps. Sulph.

TIMES.

Worse at night, particularly after midnight. Ars., Rhus tox.,

Nit. ac.

Better in the evening or at night. Arnica.

Worse in the evening or at night. Merc., Phos., Puis.



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS. 107

Worse in the morning. Nux v., Suiplu, Bry., Apis, Ferr.

Worse 4 to 8 p. m. Lyc.

Worse after 3 p. m. Bell.

TEMPERATURE.

Oversensitive to cold air. Calc. c., Cact., Uistus c.

Chilliness, even in a warm room. Puis.

Symptoms aggravated by every cold change in the weather.

Dulc.

Better in a warm room. Ars., Hep. s., Rhus tox., Kali bich.,

Calc. c.

Wants to be wrapped up warmly. Hep. s.

Craves cool fresh air, worse in a warm room and when warm

in bed. Puis.

Better from cold. Lyc.

Worse in a warm room. Secale, Ver. a., Apis, Puis.

Better in cool weather, and from taking cool food. Bry.

Aversion to being covered. Secale, Ver. a.

Worse in damp weather. Merc, Rhus tox., Dulc.

Worse before a storm and in damp weather. Rhus tox

CHILL, PEVER, SWEAT.

CHILL.

Chilliness even in a warm room ; increased chilliness toward

evening. Puis.

Chilliness with pains. Bell., Puis.

Chilliness from the least motion. Nux v., Merc c., Bell.

Chilliness from the warmth of the stove. Apis, Dulc., Merc.

Chilliness worse from drinking. Ars.

Chilliness relieved by heat of stove. Ignatia.

Want of vital heat. Silicea, Asurum.

FEVER.

Fever with delirium ; mamma? hot. Aconite.

Lochia suppressed, mamma; lax, empty ; skin hot, dry ; pulse



ION HOMCEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

hard, frequent, or contracted; eyes wild, staring, glittering;

abdomen tympanitic, sensitive. Aconite.

Typhoid symptoms in child-bod. Bapt., Rhus tox., Ars.

Fever from mental excitement, moist tongue, no thirst ; de

lirious talking, eyes open, shining; violent abdominal pains,

with over-sensitiveness, despair, sleeplessness. Coff.

Feverish restlessness in last months of pregnancy. Colchi.

Breasts full, skin hot, pulse strong. ' Colchi.

Lochia fetid ; urine suppressed ; face purple ; unconscious

ness; abdomen swollen. Lach.

Lochia suppressed; violent fever; no milk; convulsive

twitchings; great pain. Millif.

Fever with perspiration. Bell.

Paroxysms of fever, especially at night, with much thirst.

Merc.

Perspiration without relief. Merc.

Perspiration with fever. Bell., Gels.

Cold perspiration on the forehead. Ver. a.

Cold clammy sweat on the thighs and legs at night. Merc.

Cold clammy sweat on the feet. Sulph.

Fetid sweating of the feet. Silicea, Plumb.

TISSUES.

Varicose veins. Ham., Nux v.

Great foulness of all the secretions. Carb. v.

Slight wounds bleed much. Phos.

CONTACT, INJURIES, ETC.

Excessive sensibility to the least touch. Aconite.

Pains worse from contact. China.

Strong pressure relieves. Nux v.

Bad effects from mechanical injuries. Arnica. Symph. off.



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS.

SKIN.

Rash of the lying-in. Bry.

Unhealthy skin ; every little injury suppurates. Hep. s., Calc.

c., Sepia.

Great dryness of the skin of the hands. Lyc.

Coolness of the skin. Ver. a.

TEMPERAMENTS, STAGES. ETC.

Slender women with white and tender skin. Phos.

Thin feeble women who have borne many children. Secale.

Spasmodic, nervous temperaments. Plat., Ignatia.

Lean persons who walk stooping. Sulph.

Mild, tearful women. Puis.

Mild, easy dispositions. Sepia, Sil.

Leuco-phlegmatic temperament. Calc. c., Ars.

Women of full plethoric habit. Aconite, Bell.

Hemorrhagic diathesis. Phos.

Sudden sinking of strength. Ver. a.. Camph.

Excessive weakness. Ver. a., Ars.

Want of vital heat. Silicea, Asarum.

Women of sedentary habits, and those accustomed to eating

highly-seasoned food. Nux v.

Bad effects from coffee, tobacco, spirituous liquors, sedentary

habits, loss of sleep. Nux v.

Has great control over the suppurative process, maturing ab

scesses when desired. Silicea, Hep. s.

Stitching, darting pains, worse during rest. Kali c.

Stitching, darting pains, better during rest. Bry.

Pains come and go quickly. Bell.

PUERPERALITY.

Delayed post-partum recovery ; lochia lasts too long, is pro

fuse, excoriating ; dragging pains ; smarting in the urethra

after urination ; fears an internal, incurable disease. Lilium.



no HOMEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

After delivery flatulence, with labor-like pains ; uterus re

mains uncontracted ; anteversion. Nux m.

After delivery imagines there is another baby in bed which

requires attention.' Pet.

Jerks here and there after confinement. Phytol.

Burning in uterine region alternating with pains in the limbs;

fingers spasmodically flexed. Rhod.

Mania, rail k still copious; many hallucinations; talks fool

ishly. Stram.

Consequences of abortion or labor; back weak, sweat, dry

'cough, prolonged metrorrhagia. Kali c.

Puerperal pyaimia and septicaemia. Ver. viv., Lach.. China,

Bell., Rhus tox., Ars., Carbo v., Secale.

LABOR-PAINS.

INEFFICIENT, ETC.

Violent and frequent, but inefficient. Aconite.

Too weak ; not regular, ^thusia.

Violent, but inefficient. Arnica.

Tormenting, but useless, in the beginning of labor. Caul.

Short, irregular, spasmodic ; patient very weak ; no progress

made. Caul.

Spasmodic and irregular. Cocc.

Spasmodic. Caust., Ferr., Puis.

Spasmodic; cutting across from left to right ; nausea; clutch

ing about navel. Ipecac.

Spasmodic, painful, but ineffectual. Plat.

Spasmodic; they exhaust her; she is out of breath. Stann.

Spasmodic and distressing ; tearing down the legs. Cham.

Insufficient ; violent backache, w mts the back pressed ; bear

ing down from back into pelvis. Kali c.

Distressing, but of little use ; cutting pains across abdomen .

Phos.

Ineffectual, of a tearing, distressing character. They do not

seem to be properly located. Aetaea.

Severe, but not efficacious. She weeps and laments fearfully.

Coff.



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS. Ill

WEAK, FALSE, DEFICIENT.

False labor-like pains ; sharp pains across abdomen. Actaea ,

Caul.

Pains weak or ceasing ; wants to change position often ; feels

bruised. Arnica.

Weak or ceasing ; will not be covered ; restless ; skin cold.

Cam pli. cc.

Deficient or absent. She has only slight periodical pressure

on sacrum ; amniotic fluid gone, os uteri spasmodically closed.

Bell.

Weak or ceasing, with great debility, especially after violent

disease, or great loss of fluids. Carb. v.

Pains become weak, flasging, from long- protracted labor,

causing exhaustion ; thirsty, feverish. Caul.

Cease from haemorrhage. China.

Ceasing, with complaining loquacity. Coll.

Gone; os widely dilated ; complete atony. Gels.

Weak, or accompanied with anguish or sweat, with desire to

be rubbed. Nat. m.

False or weak; spasmodic; irregular; drowsy, faint spells,

with weak pains. Nux m.

Deficient, irregular, sluggish. Puis.

Weak and ceasing. Thuja.

Deficient, with os soft, pliable, dilatable. Ustilago.

Suppressed, or too weak. Secale.

Cease; coma; retention of stool and urine—from fright.

Opium.

STRONG.

Excessively severe. Coff., Nux v.

Too prolonged and powerful. Secale.

EFFECT ON PATIENT.

Labor-pains make her desperate. She would like to jump

from the window, or dash herself down. Aurum.

During pains must keep in constant motion, with weeping.

Lye.



112 HOMOEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

Cause fainting. Nux v., Ver. a.

Cause urging to stool, or to urination. Nux v.

Excite suffocative or faint spells ; must have doors and win

dows open. Puls.

Exhaust her; she faints on the least motion. Ver. a.

Cause weeping and lamenting. Coff.

LOCATION AND COURSE.

Pains principally in the back. Caust.

Pains worse in the back. Nux v.

Pains worse in the abdomen. Puls.

Pains run upward. Lyc.

Pains like needles in the cervix, especially with rigid os.

Caul.

ABORTION.

Disposition to abortion. Lye. Arg. nit., Zinc, Helon.,Caul.,

Sabina.

Impending abortion from fright with vexation. Aconite.

Threatened abortion from falls, shocks, etc.; feels bruised ; is

nervous and excited. Arnica.

Threatened abortion from excessive nervous sensibility.

Asarum.

Threatened abortion in gonorrhoeic patients. Cann. sat.

Habitual abortion from uterine debility. Caul.

Habitual abortion, [vide " Disposition to abortion.") Helon.

Threatened abortion with discharge of dark blood. Cham.,

Kreo., [vide Secale).

Threatened abortion with pains from back into buttocks and

thighs. Kali c.

Threatened abortion in hysterical females disposed to faint

ing ; fears she will abort. Nux m.

Precursory symptoms of abortion. Nuv v.

Threatened abortion from great fright, especially in latter

part of pregnancy. Opium.

Threatened abortion ; flow ceases and then returns with

greater force; ceases again and so on. Puls.



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS. 113

Threatened abortion from strain or over-exertion. Rhus tox.

Tendency to abortion, especially at the third month, in nervous

hysterical women ; discharge of bright red, partly clotted blood,

worse from motion. Pain from sacrum to pubes. Sabina.

Threatened abortion, with nausea, pains in loins, through

hypogastric and iliac regions, and down the thighs. Sang. c.

Threatened abortion, especially at the third month. Secale

Thuja.

Threatened abortion with copious flow of black liquid blood.'

Secale.

Threatened abortion ; unceasing talking and imploring.

Stram.

Threatened abortion, with profuse haemorrhage. Trill.

Threatened abortion, pains, with cold sweat, nausea and vom

iting. Ver. a.

Threatened abortion, with spasmodic bearing-down pains.

Caul.

Threatened abortion with great fear of death. She is sure

she will die. Aconite.

Pain in ovaries, especially at night, disturbing sleep ; she is

very nervous and restless. (Sometimes preliminary to abortion.)

Puis.

Threatened abortion, spasmodic, bearing-down pains ; vascu

lar excitement ; tremulous weakness ; pains worse in back and

loins, but uterine contraction feeble ; slight flow. Caul.

Abortion from lead poisoning. Plumb.

After abortion; difficult contraction of the uterus; thin,

black, foul-smelling discharge. Secale.

Especially for abortions occurring in women of rheumatic

tendencies. Act.

Retained secundines in abortion. China, Puis., Sabina.

HEMORRHAGE.

Blood bright red or mixed with clots. Arnica.

Blood bright red, profuse, clotted. Ipecac, Bell.

Blood bright red, or clotted. Sabina.

Blood fluid, dark, seldom coagulating. Secale.



114 HOMCEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

Blood dark, stringy ; flow worse from least exertion. Crocus.

Blood black ; haemorrhage threatening abortion, especially at

third month. Kreo.

Retained placenta ; profuse flow of hot blood, which speedily

coagulates. Bell.

Flow profuse and continuous, patient gasps for breath. Ip.

Often efficacious for profuse flow with no other special indi

cation. Sabina.

Passive flow after abortion or labor. Caul.

Pure blood flows every time the baby nurses. Silicea.

Passive haemorrhage with anaemia. Ham.

Passive haemorrhage in women of psoric taint. Sulph.

Chronic haemorrhage ; she seems to get almost well when it

occurs again and again, day after day, for weeks. Sulph.

Draining of blood long after abortion. Trill.

Long-lasting haemorrhage in scrofulous women. Iod. (high),

Silicea.

Secondary haemorrhage from retained placenta or coagula.

Puis.

Especially serviceable when a fragment of the secundines is

supposed to have been left. Sabina.

Haemorrhage ; ringing in the ears, fainting, cold, loss of sight ;

discharge of dark clots ; uterine spasms ; twitches, jerks ;

wants to be fanned. China.

For the effects of excessive haemorrhage. China.

Haemorrhage, with labor-likp pains, glowing face ; flow watery

or lumpy ; pulse hard, full. Ferr.

Haemorrhage after labor or abortion ; spasms, twitching of

single muscles or limbs. Hyos.

Haemorrhage after mental excitement or depression. Ignatia.

Haemorrhage worse in the evening, with labor-like pains.

Puis.

Haemorrhage, especially after hasty labor. Caul.

Haemorrhagic diathesis. Phos.



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS. 115

UTERUS.

Ob uteri dry, tender and undilatable. Aconite.

Spasmodic rigidity of the os uteri. Caul., Bell., Gels.

Os uteri rigid; she is scarcely able to endure the pains.

Cham.

Hour-glass contraction ; irritable ; thirsty ; desire for fresh

air; restless. Cham.

Terrible pain in the small of the back, with hour-glass con

traction of the uterus. Cocc.

Promotes expulsion of moles. Terr., Kali c., Puis., Sabina,

Sil., Sulph., Merc., Nat. c.

Discharge of bloody mucus from the uterus during pregnancy.

Cocc.

Metritis after delivery, with typhoid symptoms. Rhus tox.,

Ars.

Metritis, with violent fits of vomiting and diarrhoea. Ver. a.

Metritis after delivery. Sabina, Tereb., Lach.

Strength of uterus weakened by too early or perverted efforts.

Secale.

Burning and bearing down in the uterus. Tereb.

Cannot bear least pressure on uterine region. Lach.

Prolapsus uteri after parturition. Pod., Nux v., Sepia, Bell.

Sub-involution. Secale, China, Macrotin, Lilium.

AFTER-PAINS.

Extremely painful and long-lasting. Aconite, Nux v.

Too long, or too violent ; worse toward evening. Puis.

Too long and painful. Though cold she does not wish to be

covered. Secale.

Cramping after-pains ; often attended with cramps in the ex

tremities. Cup.

Worse in the groins ; over-sensitiveness ; nausea and vomit

ing. Act.

Violent ; return when the child nurses. Arnica.

Excited by the least motion, even taking a deep inspiration.

Bry. . .



116 HOMCEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

Especially after an exhausting, lengthy labor; spasmodic

across hypogastrium, extending into the groins. Caul.

Very distressing, particularly in women who have borne many

children. Cup. m.

Violent in sacrum and hips, with severe headache ; after in

strumental delivery. Hyper. .

With much sighing. Ignatia.

With heat and flatulency ; also with strong bearing down.

Pod.

With sensitiveness of abdomen. Sabina.

Severe bearing-down pains, as if everything would be forced

through the vulva. Bell.

Pains come and go suddenly. Bell.

Pains stitch-like, excited by the least motion. Bry.

Very distressing, and the patient extremely irritable. Cham.

Every pain causes an inclination to defecate. JTux v.

Colicky, causing her to bend double. Colo.

Head and eyes congested ; lochial discharge seems hot ; down

ward pressure. Bell.

Fainting after every pain. Nux v.

Always worse at night; likes room warm, and wants to be

well covered. Rhus tox.

As preventive and curative. Arnica.

LOCHIA.

Suppressed by cold or emotion. Act.

Suppressed ; head feels as if it would burst. Bry.

Suppressed, followed by diarrhoea, colic and toothache. Cham.

Suppressed. Caul.

Suppressed; violent colic. Colo.

Suppressed, from anger or indignation. Colo.

Suppressed, with tympanitic swelling of the abdomen, and

diarrhoea. Colo.

Suppressed by cold or dampness. Dulc.

Suppressed, from fright, with sopor. Opium.

Suppressed, followed by uterine inflammation. Secale.

fcS&libressed, Svith nymphomania. Ver. a.



AS APPLIED TO OBSTETRICS. 117

Scanty and offensive. Nux v.

Scanty, becoming milky ; feverish, but no thirst. Puis.

Scanty. Stram.

Too profuse, with burning pain in uterine region. Bry.

Profuse. Millif., Trill., Cham.

Profuse, excoriating, lasts too long. Lilium.

Lasts too long, and has a milky appearance. Calc. c.

Long-lasting, thin, offensive, excoriating, with numbness of

the limbs. Carb. an.

Vitiated and offensive, lasts too long, or often returns. Rhus

tox.

Protracted ; great atony. Caul.

Lasts too long ; drawing about ovaries ; or discharge fetid,

cheesy or purulent. China.

Lasts too long ; profuse, excoriating. Lilium.

Acrid, fetid ; great prostration. Bapt.

Offensive ; feels hot to the parts. Bell.

Brown, foul-smelling. Carb. v.

Very offensive and excoriating ; repeatedly almost ceases,

only to freshen again. Kreo.

Dark, very offensive ; scanty or profuse ; painless, or accom

panied by prolonged bearing pain. Secale.

Offensive, excoriating. Sepia.

Watery, mixed with small clots. Act.

Increased ; pain in back when nursing. Silicea.

Return of lochia when women first go about after confine

ment. Aconite.

LABOR.

SPECIAL AND PECULIAR SYMPTOMS.

Cardiac neuralgia in parturition. Act.

During labor cannot bear to have her hands touched. China

The pains go from before backwards ; the uterus seems to go

upwards. Gels.

Consequences of abortion or labor; back weak, sweat, dry

cough, prolonged metrorrhagia. Kalic.



118 HOJKEOPATHIC THERAPEUTICS

Labor hindered by pains across lumbar region, or passing off

down the buttocks ; pulse weak. Kali c.

With every uterine contraction, violent dyspnoea which seems

to neutralize the labor-pains. Lobelia.

Labor progresses slowly, pains feeble, seemingly from sad

feelings and forebodings. Nat. m.

Cessation of labor-pains ; coma ; retention of stool and urine,

often from fright. Opium.

Contractions interrupted by sensitiveness of vagina and

vulva. Plat.

During labor everything seems relaxed ; no action. Ver. a.

During labor fainting : exhausted by the pains ; faints on

least motion. Ver. a.

When other symptoms of the remedy are found, Pulsatilla is

indicated in retained placenta.

Always to be given after labor. Arnica.



INDEX.

Abdomen. 94.

Abortion, 112.

Acid, Acetic, 9.

Nitric, 53.

Phosphoric, 59.

Sulphuric, 76.

Aconite, 9.

Actsea rac, 11.

iEsculus hipp., 13.

After-pains, 115.

Agnus cast., 13.

Alumina, 13.

All the Limbs, 103.

Anorexia, 90.

Argentum nit., 15.

Arnica. 15.

Arsenicum, 16.

Apis, 14.

Asarum, 18.

Auruoi, 19.

Aversions, 90.

Back, 102.

Baptisia, 19.

Belladonna, 19

Borax, 23.

Breathing, 97

Bryonia, 24.

Cactus, 25.

Calcarea carb., 26.

Camphora, 27.

Cantharis, 28.

Carbo an., 28.

veg.,29.

Castor equ., 29.

Caulophyllum, 30.

Causticum, 31.

Chamomilla, 31.

China, 32.

Cina, 34.

Cistus, 34.

Colic, 94.

Constipation, 95.

Chill. 107.

Convulsions and spasms, 104.

Contact, injuries, etc., 108.

Cocculus, 34.

Coffea, 35.

Colchicum, 36.

Collinsonia, 36.

Colocvnth, 36.

Conium, 37.

Crocus, 38.

Croton tig., 38.

Cuprum met., 38.

Delusions. 84.

Delirium, 83.

Desires, aversions, etc., 89.

Diarrhoea, 95.

Dyspnoea, 97.

Drinking, 91.

Dulcamara, 39.

Ears. 87.

Eating, 91.

Eructations, 93.

Eyes, 86.

Exhaustion, 113,117.

Face, 87.

Feet, 102.

Fever, 107.

Foetus. Violent movements of,

58, 94.

Ferrum,39.

Gelsemium, 40.

Genital organs, 97.



120 INDEX.

Graphites, 40.

Hallucinations, 84.

Hands, 102.

Hamamelis, 42.

Head. Inner, 85.

Outer, 86.

Hearing. 87.

Haemorrhoids, 95.

Heart, 97.

Haemorrhage, 113.

effects of, 32.

Helonias, 42.

Hepar sulph., 42.

Hips, 103.

Hypochondria, 94.

Hyoseyamus, 43.

Hypericum, 45.

Illusions, 84.

Ignatia, 45.

Injuries, 108.

Inner head, 85.

Iodium, 46.

Iris, 46.

Kali carb., 47.

Kreosotum, 47.

Lachesis, 48.

Labor, special and peculiar

symptoms, 117.

Labor-pains, 110.

inefficient, 110.

weak, false, deficient, 111.

strong, 111.

location and course. 112.

effect on patient, 111.

Lips, 88.

Limbs. Upper, 102.

Lower, 102.

All the. 103.

Lilium, 49.

Lochia. Suppressed, 116.

Scanty, 117.

Profuse, 117.

For long-lasting, etc., 117.

Offensive, etc., 117.

Lobelia, 49.

Lycopodium, 50.

Mania, 84.

Mammae, 98-104.

Mental oppression, 84.

agitation, 84.

derangement, 82.

Metritis, 115.

Mercurius, 51.

Mind, 83.

Milk. Abundant, 98.

Deficient. 98.

Quality of, 98.

To arrest secretion of, 78.

Miscarriage, Hi.

Mood, etc., 83.

Motion, 103.

Moles, 115.

Mouth, 88.

Morning sickness, 91 , 92.

Nausea, 91.

Natrum mur., 53.

Nerves, 28, 104.

injuries to, 45.

Neuralgia. Cardiac, 117.

Nitric acid, 53.

Nipples, 99.

Nose, 87.

Nursing, 99.

Nux mos., 54.

vom., 55.

Nymphomania, 97.

Os uteri. Rigid, 115.

Opium, 58.

Outer head, 86.

Palpitation of the heart, 97.

Pains. Labor, 110, 112.

After, 115.

Pelvis, 103.

Perspiration, 108

Phlegmasia alba dolens, 103.

Phosphoric acid, 59.

Phosphorus, 60.

Phytolacca, 61.



INDEX. 121

Placenta. Retained, 113, 114,

118.

Platina, 62.

Podophyllum, 63.

Psorinum, 63.

Position, 103.

Pulse, 97.

Puerperality, 109.

Pruritis vulvae, 37.

Pulsatilla, 63.

Pyaeinia, 110.

Regurgitations, 93.

Rectum, 95.

Respiration, 97.

Rest, 103.

Restlessness, 103.

Rigors in childbed, 25.

Rhus tox., 67.

Rigid os uteri, 115.

Salivation, 88.

Sabina, 68.

Sensorium 85.

Sexual organs, 97.

Septicaemia, 110.

Secale. 69.

Sepia, 72.

Silicea, 73.

Skin, 109.

Sleep and sleeplessness, 106.

Spasms, 104.

Stomatitis materna, 87.

Stomach, 94.

Sour, 93.

Stools, 95.

Stannum, 74.

Stramonium, 75.

Stages, 109.

Sulphur, 76.

Sulphuric acid, 76.

Sub-involution, 115.

Suppuration. 109.

Syncope, 118.

Sweat, 108.

Taste, 89.

Teeth, 88.

Temperature. 107.

Temperaments, 109.

Terebinthina, 78.

Times of aggravation and

amelioration, 106.

Tissues, 108.

Throat, 89.

Thirst, 90.

Thirstlessness, 90.

Touch, 108.

Tongue, 88.

Toothache. 88.

Trillium, 78.

Typhoid symptoms, 108.

Urine, 96.

Urtica urens, 78.

Ustilago, 79.

Uterus, 115.

sub-involution of, 115.

Vertigo, 85.

Veratrum alb., 79.

Veratrum vir., 81.

Vomiting, 92.

Vulva, 97.

Weather, 107.



A TREATISE

ON THE

Decline of Manhood :

ITS CAUSES,

And the Best Means of Preventing their Effects and of Bringing about

a Restoration to Health.

By A. E. SMALL, A. M., M. D.,

President of Hahnemann Medical College and Hospital. Professor of the

Principles and Practice of Medicine, etc.

This work treats a delicate topic in a dignified and scientific

manner.

" A popular treatise, pure and helpful, on masturbation in both sexes,

spermatorrhoea, the sexual relation in marriage, etc."—New England Medi

cal Gazette.

"The Doctor discusses the question in a plain and sensible manner, and

exhibits the causes which lead to the deplorable results so frequently met

with among young men. Parents as well as children who are capable of

thinking for themselves, would find in this little work many valuable sug

gestions, since the writer even goes so far as to suggest a line of treatment

for those who are suffering from premature decay."—Saturday Evening

Herald.

"This is a subject to which most physicians have given a good deal of

attention, and have had more or less of success in the management of the

cases that have come to them. Perhaps no work will be more welcome to

the profession—filling, as it does, a most important vacancy in medical lit

erature with its wise counsel. Aside from Acton on the Reproductive

Organs, there is little or no reference to sexual weakness in its various

phases, in any professional standard work. This work in many ways is a

most healthy one to put into the hands of young men, and it will tend to

save them from the grasp of quacks whose flaming advertisements tend to

frighten and decoy their deluded victims. The work is dignified in tone and

full of practical suggestions: —United States Medical Investigator.

tknt free on receipt of price, $1.00.

DUNCAN BROTHERS, Publishers,

131 & 133 8. Clark Street, CHICAGO.



THE

Diseases of Women.

By R. LUDLAM, M. D.,

Profes sor of the Medical and Surgieal Diseases of Women and Obstetrics in

Hahnemann Medical College and Hospital, Chicago.

1 Volume. 1029 Pages. Fifth Edition. Revised and

Rewritten.

This work is entirely remodelled, rewritten, and arranged on

a systematic and scientific basis.

Part I. considers the General Pathology and Physical Diagno

sis of Diseases of Women.

Part II. treats of the Diseases of Puberty.

Part III. Disorders of Menstruation.

Part IV. The Diseases of Pregnancy.

Part V. Post Peurperal Diseases.

Pait VI. The Diseases of Lactation.

Part VII. Diseases of the Climacteric.

Part VIII. General Diseases of Women.

Part IX. Surgical Diseases of Women.

The whole makes a magnificent volume, profusely Illustrated and hand

somely printed and bound—the largest, latest, and best book on Diseases

of Women, in fact pronounced the finest work on this specialty.

" Book just arrived ; it is more than first-class."—J. G. Gilchrist, M. D.

Price in Cloth, $6.00 ; Leather, $7.00.

DUNCAN" BROTHERS,

131 & 133 8. Clark Street, CHICAGO.



" DOCTOR, WHA T SHALL ILAIf

A

HAND BOOK

OF

DIET IN DISEASE.
By chas. gatchell, m. d..

Formerly Professor of Practice, University of Michigan.

It is highly endorsed by the Profession and Medical Press.

How often do we heartnat same question. Doctor: what shall I eat? and

though there are text-books enough on the Pathology and Trea tment of

Diseases, there is hardly ever a word found in thom about the Hy giene in

Disease. Gatchell as a ti acher, found out this want, and thus piobably

originated this little treatise, for which we most heartily thank rhe

author. We consider the reeipesin it a little Materia Mediea for itself, but

follow instructions closely ; not quantity, but quality of food deserves our

consideration. — North American Journal of Homcepathy.

Milwaukee, Wis.

"I consider yourwork on "Diet in Disease" to be the most practical, and

therefore i he most useful, work on the subject with which I am acquainted.

No ptnsician should he without it; every mother should have it. It is In

use in many of the households in which I practice " C. C. Oi.mstead, M. D.

President of the iVUscomin Homwpathic Medical Society.

"This work is plain, practical and valuable, It is really a clinical guide

on diet, and one the profession will find reliable and correct." — United

States Medical Investigator.

"By far the best work on the subject in our literature. I And it of use

every day. I want one in every household in which I practice."

Oak Park, III. F. G. Folsom, M.D.
»

"Evidently much investigation, thought and carefulness have entered

into the production of this work, and we believe it to be worthy a place in

every household." — The Magnet.

* * * "We have carefully examined the work and shall cheerfully

recommend it for family use. The directions as to what food and drinks,

and modes of preparation are very judicious." * * * Kesp. Yours,

Janesville, Wis. Dr. G. W. Chittenden & Son.

Professor Charles Gatchell's Manual of 'Diet in Disease' is the best book

on the subject for the people. It contains in 160 pages an astonishing

amount of condensed information on a subject of great importance, and

one but little understood. Its style is admirable, pithy and to the point.

The book has no padding about it and deserves an immense sale."

Samuel Potter. M. D.,

President, Milwankee Academy of Medicine,

Aathor of Index of Comparative Therapeutics, etc. etc.

XST Sent free on receipt of price, SI .00.

DUNCAN BROS.,

131 & 133 S.Clark St. CHICAGO.



SPECTACLES ;

AND HOW TO CHOOSE THEM.

By C. H. Vilas, A. M., M. D.

Professor of Diseases of the Eye and Ear in the Hahnemann Medical
College, and Ophthalmic and Aural Surgeon to

the Hahnemann Hospital,
Chicago, etc., etc.

This book is full of interest and instruction to readers of all

classes. Designed more especially for the profession, it never

theless does not deal in technicalities or obscure terms and

will doubtless find a large demand among non-professional

people.

In a clear and comprehensive manner it treats of a most

important subject, a subject concerning which, far too many er

roneous and dangerous notions prevail. It's aim is to dissemin

ate knowledge, and to prevent the common haphazard custom

of choosing Spectacles, a custom so often disastrous to vision or

fruitful to discomfort. The Author points out how, within a

comparatively recent period, what was once veiled in mystery,

has attained a sure place among the sciences ; how the know

ledge of the proper construction, adaptation, and uses of Spec

tacles has grown to great proportions, and has led to a revolu

tion in the treatment of eye affections. Many popular delusions

will be dispelled by reading this book. It is valuable alike to

the physician and the layman. The former may utilize it in

practicing his profession ; the latter will prepare himself to

avoid errors fatal to vision.

All the new and useful cases of trial lenses are described and

illustrated and their respective merits ahd demerits are pointed

out. It is clearly shown how the low prices, at which a good

set of trial lenses can be obtained, will enable the physicians in

general practice to give attention to the fitting of Spectacles

and to treating ordinary defects of the vision, thus preventing

the frauds so often practiced by itinerant venders.

The Author's well known accomplishments in this depart

ment of science, have eminently prepared him to skillfully

treat so important a subject. The work is illustrated and full

of practical hints.

Price bound in cloth, $1.00.

DUNCAN BROS., Publishers.

131 & 133 8. Clark St., CHICAGO.



HOW TO SEE WITH

THE MICROSCOPE:

MING

Useful Hints Connected with the Selection and Use of

Instrument; also Some Discussion of the Claims >*2.i

Capacity of the Modern High-Angled Objec

tives, as Compared with those of Medium

Aperture; with Instructions as to

the Selection and Use ofAmer

ican Object - Glasses of

Wide Apertures.

BT

J. EDWARDS SMITH, M. D.,

PROFESSOR OF HISTOLOGY AND MICROSCOPY IN THE CLEVELAND (O.), HOS
PITAL COLLEGE ; CORRESPONDING MEMBER OF THE SAN FRAN

CISCO ; THE DUNKIRK, >ND ILLINOIS STATE MICRO
SCOPICAL SOCIETIES, ETC., ETC.

ILLUSTRATED.

The book abounds in practical hints that will be most highly

appreciated by those of us who have had to work out for our

selves a great amount of experience at a great expense of pre

vious time (and often more precious eye-sight), and who know

how serviceable a stray hint, or a word or two of suggestion has

often proved. (Signed) Albert H. Tuttle.

Ohio State University, February, 1880.

Prof. Smith is well known as the most expert manipulator in

this country, as regards objectives of wide aperture, and in

this volume he gives, in a clear and practical manner, all the

directions necessary to attain the surprising results which he

has achieved. Ho microscopist who uses anything better than

French triplets can afford to be without it.—From John Phin,

Esq., Editor Monthly Journal of Microscopy.

There is at present no work in the English language which

gives instruction in the best methods of handling the most

modern microscopes and objectives. Prof. Smith's work will,

therefore, till a long felt hiatus in our microscopical literature.

—Journal ofMicroscopy.

tfg- May be ordered of any prominent bookseller, or will .be

mailed direct to any one on receipt of price, $2.00.

DUNCAN BROS.

131 and 133 S. Clark St., CHICAGO.



THE

FEEDING AND MANAGEMENT

OF

Infants and Children.

AND THE

HOME TREATMENT OF THEIR DISEASES.

By T. C. DUNCAN, M. D.,

President of the American P.e:dological Society. Consulting Phys

ician to the Chicago Foundlings' Home. Clinical Lecturer

on Diseases of Children. Author of "a Professional

Treatise on the Diseases of Children" (2 large

volumes). Editor of the United States

Medical Investigator, etc., etc.

What is said of it :

Mrs. T. Wilce, President of the Mother's Society of Chicago, says : "It

is the most instructive book for mothers and especiaily young mothers,

that has come to my notice and I earnestly advise all prospective mothers

to read it. Would to God that I had had such a book years ago."

Mrs. H. E.Redeker of Kenosha, Wis., writes: "I think it is the best work

of the kind I have seen. I am glad that I shall have Dr. Duncan at hand

ready to consult at any moment for I have the greatest confidence in all

that he says. It is a book that it seems to me every mother would like to

have."

Dr. Edward Cranch, Secy, of the American Paedological Society (com

posed of the leading physicians interested in Children's Diseases), says :

" I have carefully examined the work and unhesitatingly pronounce it a

most necessary book for all families. It ought to go into every intelligent

household where the health of the little ones is valued."

The Orgatum of London, Eng., says: "Psedologyis Dr. Duncan's Special-

ite and wo may be sure that what he writes on this subject contains many

things worth reading. His Encyclopedia on Diseases of Infants and Child

ren is a work for the profession ; this one is for the public, and a better

work on the subject we do not remember to have seen. * * Every day

rules for diet and regimen generally, are what the public should know, and

without these the skill of the physician is daily thwarted ; in this respect

Dr. Duncan has.p3rformed his work aimirably. The book is elegantly

gotten up."

A "Valuable Elementary Book for Students.

Price, Cloth, $2.00 ; Half Morocco, $2.75.

DUNCAN BROTHERS,

131 & 133 Clark Street, CHICAGO.



THE IMPROVED

Gelatine Suppositories.

These Suppositories are manufactured with great

care, and, to meet various wants, are of special form and

medication.

THE UTERINE AND URETHRAL BULB SUPPOSITORY.

For uterine or urethral inflammation from any cause

these are the best form of local application.

Is most convenient in cases of piles, fissures, strictures,

ulceration, or other diseases of the rectum, especially

constipation. One introduced at night causes a free

and pleasant evacuation next morning.

THE CHILD'S SIZE OF BULB SUPPOSITORY

Is adapted to constipation or other bowel troubles i"

children, especially pin-worms. The author of " D

eases of Infants and Children," advises their use in ulcer

of the rectum, so often the cause of constipation in in

fants.

There are special ones for painful menstruation tha „

have already won golden laurels. Send for circulars.

Address,

THE RECTAL BULB SUPPOSITORY

THE WESTERN SUPPOSITORY CO,

Boom 2, 113 Madison Street, C ECICAGO-


	Front Cover
	Preface 
	A Clinical Repertory of Homoeopathic Thera- 
	Index 



